
BETIYT. YEE 
California State Controller 

January 28, 2015 

Heather Halsey 
Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) 
Sexually Violent Predators Program, 07-4509-I-02 
Chapter 762 and 763, Statutes of 1995, and 
Chapter 4, Statues of 1996 
Fiscal Years: 1998-1999, 1999-2000, 2000-01 
Santa Clara County, Claimant 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

JLS/sk 

15004 

The State Controller's Office is transmitting our response to the above-named IRC. 

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849. 

Sincerely, 

~~~u 
Division of Audits 

P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250 + (916) 445-2636 
3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816 + (916) 324-8907 

901 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA 91754 + (323) 981-6802 

RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

January 29, 2015



RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE 
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY 

Sexually Violent Predators Program 

Table of Contents 

Description 

SCO Response to District Comments 

Declaration ............................................................................................................................... Tab 1 

State Controller's Office Analysis and Response .................................................................... Tab 2 

General Claiming Instructions, Section 7, subdivision A (updated September 2001) ............ Tab 3 

Analysis ofUnallowable Salaries and Benefits, 
FY 1998-1999, FY 1999-2000, and FY 2000-2001 ................................................................ Tab 4 

Letter from David G. Elledge to Jim L. Spano - January 11, 2006 ......................................... Tab 5 

Analysis of Salaries and Benefits and Productive Hourly Rates, 
FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01 ............................................................................................... Tab 6 

Note: References to Exhibits relate to the county's IRC filed on July 25, 2007, as follows: 

• Exhibit A - PDF page 17 

• Exhibit B-PDF page 51 

• Exhibit C - PDF page 65 

• Exhibit D - PDF page 73 

• Exhibit E - PDF page 86 

• Exhibit F-PDF page 119 

• Exhibit G - PDF page 289 

• Exhibit H - PDF page 441 

• Exhibit I - PDF page 446 

• Exhibit J - PDF page 450 



Tab 1 



1 OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 
Division of Audits 

2 3301 C Street, Suite 725 
Sacramento, CA 94816 

3 Telephone No.: (916) 324-8907 

4 

5 BEFORE THE 

6 COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 

7 STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

8 

9 

10 No.: IRC 07-4509-I-02 
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) ON: 

11 

12 
Sexually Violent Predators Program AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF 

Chapter 762 and 763, Statutes of 1995, and 
13 Chapter 4, Statutes of 1996 

14 SANTA CLARA COUNTY, Claimant 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations: 

1) I am a employee of the State Controller's Office and am over the age of 18 years. 

2) I am currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000. 
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months. 

3) I am a California Certified Public Accountant. 

4) I reviewed the work performed by the State Controller's Office auditor. 

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by Santa Clara 
County or retained at our place of business. 

6) The records include claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting 
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled 
Incorrect Reduction Claim. 

1 



1 7) A field audit of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 1998-99, FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01 
commenced on August 5, 2002, and ended on September 29, 2003. 

2 

3 
I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and 

4 
correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal 

5 observation, information, or belief. 

6 

7 
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 

8 

9 

10 

11 
Division of Audits 

12 State Controller's Office 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
2 



Tab2 



STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE 
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY 

For Fiscal Year (FY) 1998-99, FY 1999-2000, and FY 2000-01 

Sexually Violent Predators Program 
Chapter 762 and 763, Statutes of 1995, and Chapter 4, Statutes of 1996 

SUMMARY 

The following is the State Controller's Office's (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) 
that Santa Clara County submitted on July 25, 2007. The State Controller's Office (SCO) audited the 
county's claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Sexually Violent Predators Program for the period 
of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001. The SCO issued its final report on July 30, 2004 (Exhibit A). 

The county submitted reimbursement claims totaling $1,228,958-$248,744 for fiscal year (FY) 1998-99 
(Exhibit E), $531, 117 for FY 1999-2000 ($532, 117 less a $1,000 late filing penalty) (Exhibit F), and 
$449,097 for FY 2000-01 (Exhibit G). Subsequently, the SCO audited these claims and determined that 
$1,025,595 is allowable and $203,363 is unallowable. The costs were unallowable because: 

1. The county understated the countywide average annual productive hours that it used to calculate 
productive hourly wage rates. 

2. The county overstated and understated employees' annual salaries and benefit rates that it used to 
calculate productive hourly wage rates. 

3. The county claimed non-reimbursable training time. 

4. The county claimed hours that its records did not support. 

5. The county claimed duplicate hours. 

6. The county claimed training time that its records did not support. 

7. The county claimed unsupported salary and benefit costs related to inmate transportation. 

The State paid the county $1,025,595. The following table summarizes the audit results: 

Actual Costs Allowable Audit 
Cost Elements Claimed 2er Audit Adjustments Reference 

July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999 

Salaries $ 47,220 $ 44,361 $ (2,859) Finding 1 
Benefits 13,631 12,737 (894) Finding 1 
Services and supplies 172,335 170,565 (1,770) Finding 2 

Subtotals 233,186 227,663 (5,523) 
Indirect costs 15,558 13,445 (2,113) Findings 1, 3 

Total claimed cost 248,744 241,108 (7,636) 
Less late filing penalty 

Total net claim $ 248,744 241,108 $ (7,636) 

Less amount paid by the State (241,108) 1 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

-1-



Actual Costs Allowable Audit 
Cost Elements Claimed 2er Audit Adjustments Reference 

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000 

Salaries $ 158,129 $ 111,517 $ (46,612) Finding 1 
Benefits 35,444 24,555 (10,889) Finding 1 
Services and supplies 272,002 264,193 (7,809) Finding 2 

Subtotals 465,575 400,265 (65,310) 
Indirect costs 66,542 45,632 (20,9102 Findings 1, 3 

Total claimed cost 532,117 445,897 (86,220) 
Less late filing penalty {1,000} {1,0002 

Total net claim $ 531,117 444,897 $ {86,220} 
Less amount paid by the State (444,897) 1 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001 

Salaries $ 162,011 $ 103,669 $ (58,342) Finding 1 
Benefits 39,813 23,817 (15,996) Finding 1 
Services and supplies 174,641 168,365 (6,276) Finding2 

Subtotals 376,465 295,851 (80,614) 
Indirect costs 72,632 43,739 {28,893} Findings 1, 3 

Total claimed cost 449,097 339,590 (109,507) 
Less late filing penalty 

Total net claim $ 449,097 339,590 $ {109,507! 
Less amount paid by the State {339,590} 1 

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

Summill:Y: July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

Salaries $ 367,360 $ 259,547 $ (107,813) 
Benefits 88,888 61,109 (27,779) 
Services and supplies 618,978 603,123 (15,8552 

Subtotals 1,075,226 923,779 (151,447) 
Indirect costs 154,732 102,816 (51,916) 

Total claimed cost 1,229,958 1,026,595 (203,363) 
Less late filing penalty (1,000} (1,000) 

Total net claim $ 1,228,958 1,025,595 $ (203,363) 
Less amount paid by the State (1,025,595) 

Total allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 

1 Payment information is current as ofJanuary 15, 2015. 

The county's IRC addresses only item 1 above, the understated countywide annual productive hours that 
the county used to calculate productive hourly wage rates. The county believes that its productive hourly 
wage rates are properly calculated and documented. This issue resulted in unallowable salaries, benefits, 
and indirect costs totaling $20,520, $4,670, and $8,805, respectively. The county's IRC does not contest 
the remaining audit adjustments totaling $169,368. However, the county's IRC erroneously states that the 
SCO incorrectly reduced the county's claim by $203,363, which is the total audit adjustment for the audit 
period. In its draft audit report response (Exhibit H), the county agreed to all other issues in the audit 
report. Therefore, our response addresses only the understated countywide average annual productive 
hours. 

-2-



I. SEXUALLY VIOLENT PREDATOR PROGRAM CRITERIA 

Parameters and Guidelines 

On September 24, 1998, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted parameters and 
guidelines for Chapters 762 and 763, Statutes of 1995, and Chapter 4, Statutes of 1996 (Exhibit C). 

The program's parameters and guidelines, Section V, Claim Preparation and Submission, identify the 
supporting documentation required for reimbursement claims as follows: 

V. Claim Preparation and Submission 

Claims for reimbursement must be timely filed and identify each cost element for which 
reimbursement is claimed under this mandate. Claimed costs must be identified to each 
reimbursable activity identified in Section IV of this document. 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Claimed costs shall be supported by the following cost element information: 

A. Direct Costs 

Direct costs are defined as costs that can be traced to specific goods, services, units, programs, 
activities or functions. 

Claimed costs shall be supported by the following cost element information: 

I. Salaries and Benefits 

Identify the employee(s), and/or show the classification of the employee(s) involved. 
Describe the reimbursable activities performed and specify the actual time devoted to each 
reimbursable activity by each employee, productive hourly rate and related fringe benefits. 

Reimbursement for personal services include compensation paid for salaries, wages and 
employee fringe benefits. Employee fringe benefits include regular compensation paid to an 
employee during periods of authorized absences (e.g., annual leave, sick leave) and the 
employer's contribution of social security, pension plans, insurance and worker's 
compensation insurance. Fringe benefits are eligible for reimbursement when distributed 
equitably to all job activities which the employee performs. 

The parameters and guidelines, Section VI, Supporting Data, identifies requirements for source 
documents as follows: 

VI.Supporting Data 

For audit purposes, all costs claimed shall be traceable to source documents (e.g., employee time 
records, invoices, receipts, purchase orders, contracts, worksheets, calendars, declarations, etc.) 
that show evidence of the validity of such costs and their relationship to the state mandated 
program. All documentation in support of the claimed costs shall be made available to the State 
Controller's Office, as may be requested, and all reimbursement claims are subject to audit during 
the period specified in Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a). 

-3-



SCO Claiming Instructions 

The SCO annually issues mandated cost claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for 
mandated cost programs. The September 2001 general claiming instructions, section 7, subdivision 
A (Tab 3), provide instructions for calculating productive hourly rates. The September 2001 
claiming instructions are believed to be, for the purposes and scope of the audit period, substantially 
similar to the version extant at the time the county filed its FY 1998-99, FY 1999-2000, and FY 
2000-01 mandated cost claims. In November 1998, the SCO issued claiming instructions specific to 
the Sexually Violent Predator Program. 

II. THE COUNTY UNDERSTATED COUNTYWIDE ANNUAL PRODUCTIVE HOURS USED 
TO CALCULATE PRODUCTIVE HOURLY WAGE RATES 

The county's IRC contests one issue within Finding 1 of the SCO's final audit report issued July 30, 
2004. The SCO concluded that the county overstated allowable salaries and benefits by a total of 
$25,190 for the audit period (Tab 4). Related unallowable indirect costs totaled $8,805. This 
overstatement occurred because the county understated countywide average annual productive hours 
in its calculation of productive hourly rates in each fiscal year. The county believes that the 
computation of productive hourly rates was proper. 

SCO Analysis: 

For FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01, the county incorrectly calculated countywide average annual 
productive hours because it deducted hours applicable to authorized employee break time and 
training. 

The county deducted hours applicable to break time based on authorized break time rather than 
actual break time taken. Furthermore, the county's accounting system did not accurately account for 
break time taken, did not adjust for employees who worked less than 8-hour days or who worked 
alternate work schedules, and did not adjust for break time directly charged to program activities. 

The county deducted training time based on hours required by employees' bargaining unit 
agreements and/or continuing education requirements for licensure/certification rather than actual 
training hours attended. In addition, the deducted training hours benefited specific departments' 
employee classifications rather than benefiting all departments. Furthermore, the county did not 
adjust for training time directly charged to program activities during the audit period. 

County's Response 

1. The County's Productive Hourly Rate Computation Complies With The SCO-Issued 
General Claiming Instructions. 

The computation of an annual productive hourly rate used by the County removes non-productive 
time spent on authorized breaks, training, and staff meetings. The resulting total countywide 
annual productive hours of 1571 is the basis for the annual productive hourly rate used in the 
County's claim. 

The Mandated Cost Manual for Local Agencies addresses the productive hourly rate 
computation .... 

-4-



The SCO's final audit fails to acknowledge that the Manual allows the productive hourly rate to 
be calculated in one of three ways - the use of 1800 hours is not the only approved approach. 
Indeed, the Manual clearly states that use of countywide average annual productive hours is also 
an approved method. The County calculated such average annual productive hours fully 
complying with the Claiming Instructions as issued. The County cannot and should not be 
penalized for availing itself of an approved methodology. 

To date, the SCO has not been able to cite any authority for why the County's approach to 
calculating its productive hourly rate is improper. 

2. The County's Computation Results in a More Accurate and Consistent Productive Hourly 
Rate. 

The County submits, on average, 25 to 30 claims annually. As these claims are prepared by up to 
20 different staff members, the process could easily fall victim to inconsistency in approaches, 
accuracy and documentation .... 

In establishing its average annual productive hours, the County carefully ensured that all 
non-productive time was removed from the total annual hours. For example, the County removed 
time spent in training and on breaks. This methodology ensures greater accuracy - the more 
accurate the computational factors are; the more accurate the result. Indeed, in response to the 
SCO's final audit report, the County, has made further adjustments solidifying the precision of its 
computation. 

The SCO's main complaint seems to be that the County used authorized break times and required 
training times rather than actual times spent on these activities. This argument lacks merit. 

State law requires that workers be given two fifteen minute break periods per day and presumably 
the County employees take them. The presumption that these break times are taken is no different 
from the presumption that paid holidays, which are specifically set forth as properly included by 
the SCO' s Mandated Cost Manual, are also taken. Instead of making the presumption, the SCO 
would have the County mount a clock-in, clock-out system for breaks to ensure that the break 
times do not actually add up to 28 or 32 minutes daily. Such an expenditure of time and costs is 
unwarranted in light of the statistically invalid difference that may be found between actual break 
time and the time legally allotted. 

The same argument applies with even greater force with regard to the presumption that County 
employees will undertake the necessary training required for licensure or certification. Such 
education is even more likely to be pursued because of its impact on the employees' license or 
certification and ultimately, their ability to practice in their field of training. 

The use of a countywide productive hourly rate is explicitly authorized by the State Controller's 
state mandate claiming instructions. The productive hourly rates used by the County in this claim 
are fully documented and were accurately calculated by the County Controller's Office. All 
supporting documents for the calculation of countywide productive hours were provided during 
the state audit. 

Further, as shown in the December 27, 2001 from the County Controller to the SCO, the State 
was notified years ago that the County was electing to use an SCO-approved productive hourly 
rate methodology in its state mandated claiming procedures. A true and correct copy of this letter 
is attached hereto as Exhibit I and is incorporated herein by reference. The County reported that 
the switch to a countywide methodology for calculating an average productive hours per position 
would improve state mandate darning accuracy, consistency, documentation, and facilitate the 

-5-



State audit function. Consequently, more than 50 claims were submitted and accepted during 
2002 and 2003 using this methodology. Furthermore, the State Controller has accepted the 
County's use of countywide productive hours for state mandated claims as evidenced by an 
e-mail from Jim Spano dated February 6, 2004, a true and correct copy of which is attached 
hereto as Exhibit J and is incorporated herein by reference. 

SCO's Comment 

1. The county erroneously states that our final audit report failed to acknowledge the alternative 
methodologies available to calculate productive hourly wage rates. We agree that the SCO's 
mandated cost manual does allow the county to calculate productive hourly wage rates using 
countywide average annual productive hours. We did not adjust the county's annual productive 
hours to 1,800 hours; therefore, the county's comments about being "forced to utilize" that 
methodology are incorrect. 

The county states that, "The County cannot and should not be penalized for availing itself of an 
approved, though not often used, option." The county also states that it calculated its average 
annual productive hours "fully complying with Claiming Instructions as issued." The county 
has not been "penalized" for using an approved methodology. We disagree that the county's 
calculations fully comply with the claiming instructions and the program's parameters and 
guidelines. Our audit report identifies why the county's calculation is improper. 

2. The county's response fails to address the primary audit issues. The county presents an invalid 
argument that "the SCO would have the County mount a clock-in, clock-out system for breaks." 
Our audit report includes no such suggestion. 

The county deducted authorized break time rather than actual break time taken. The county 
states that employees presumably took authorized breaks and notes that "The presumption that 
these breaks were taken is no different from the presumption that paid holidays ... were also 
taken." We disagree. Employees do not report any hours worked during paid holidays. 
Conversely, the fact that employees are authorized to take break time is not evidence that 
employees actually took break time. It is irrelevant whether the county has correctly presumed 
that all employees take all authorized break time. 

In its response to our audit of its Child Abduction and Recovery Program on January 11, 2006 
(Tab 5), the county stated "The County has directed all employees to limit the daily reporting of 
hours worked to 7.5 hours when preparing SB 90 claims ... " [emphasis added]. This does not 
constitute consistent break time accounting for all county programs (mandated and non­
mandated). The county's accounting system did not consistently limit daily hours reported to 
7 .5 hours worked or otherwise reflect actual break time taken. Furthermore, when calculating 
the break time deduction for average annual productive hours, the county did not address 
instances in which employees work less than eight hours a day and did not address employees 
who work alternate work schedules. Duplicate reimbursed hours result when employees charge 
eight hours daily to program activities, yet the county identifies 0.5 hours daily as 
nonproductive time in its calculation of countywide average annual productive hours (Tab 6). 

Regarding training hours deducted, the county should not deduct training time that benefits 
specific departments or training common to all departments when calculating the countywide 
productive hours. The county is indirectly claiming reimbursement for ineligible training time 

-6-



by excluding training hours from the county's annual productive hours calculation. Training 
specifically related to the mandated program is eligible for reimbursement only if it is 
specifically identified in the parameters and guidelines as a reimbursable activity. In that case, 
the mandate-related training should be claimed as a direct cost to the mandated program. 

The SCO's claiming instructions do not identify training and authorized break time as 
deductions from total hours for calculating productive hours. The county cannot infer that the 
SCO accepted its methodology simply because the county notified the SCO of its methodology 
on December 27, 2001. In addition, the county erroneously states that the SCO accepted claims 
that the county submitted using this methodology in 2002 and 2003. We audited other county 
mandated programs and reported this issue in those audit reports. The additional programs 
audited are: Domestic Violence Treatment Services, July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001, report 
issued February 26, 2004; Open Meetings Act, July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001, report 
issued February 26, 2004; Absentee Ballots, July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2003, report issued 
June 30, 2005; and Child Abduction and Recovery, July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002, report 
issued March 17, 2006. 

Furthermore, the county indicated that the SCO accepted the county's methodology in an email 
from the SCO dated February 6, 2004 (Exhibit J). We disagree. While the SCO agreed with the 
concept of countywide average annual productive hours, the SCO did not concur with the 
specific methodology presented. The SCO's email states: 

The use of countywide productive hours would be acceptable to the State Controller's Office 
provided all employee classifications are included and productive hours are consistently used 
for all county programs (mandated and nonmandated). 

The SCO's Mandated Cost Manual (claiming instructions), which includes guidelines for 
preparing mandated cost claims, does not identify the time spent on training and authorized 
breaks as deductions (excludable components) from total hours when computing productive 
hours. However, if a county chooses to deduct time for training and authorized breaks in 
calculating countywide productive hours, its accounting system must separately identify the 
actual time associated with these two components. The accounting system must also separately 
identify training time directly charged to program activities. Training time directly charged to 
program activities may not be deducted when calculating productive hours. 

The countywide productive hours used by Santa Clara County were not consistently applied to 
all mandates for FY 2000-01. Furthermore, countywide productive hours used during the audit 
period include unallowable deductions for time spent on training and authorized breaks. The 
county deducted training time based on hours required by employees' bargaining unit 
agreements and continuing education requirements for licensure/certification rather than actual 
training hours taken. In addition, the county deducted authorized break time rather than actual 
break time taken. The county did not adjust for training time and break time directly charged to 
program activities during the audit period, and therefore, cannot exclude those hours from 
productive hours. 

III. CONCLUSION 

The State Controller's Office audited Santa Clara County's claims for costs of the legislatively 
mandated Sexually Violent Predators Program (Chapters 762 and 763, Statutes of 1995, and 
Chapter 4, Statutes of 1996) for the period of July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001. The county 
claimed $1,228,958 ($1,229,958 less a $1,000 penalty for filing late claims) for the mandated 
program. Our audit disclosed that $1,025,595 is allowable and $203,363 is unallowable. The costs 
are unallowable because the county claimed overstated and non-reimbursable costs. 

-7-



Of the total unallowable costs, $33,995 is attributable to the understated countywide average annual 
productive hours. For FY 1999-2000 and FY 2000-01, the county incorrectly calculated countywide 
average annual productive hours because it deducted hours applicable to authorized employee break 
time and training. 

The Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO correctly reduced the county's FY 
1998-99 claim by $7,636; (2) the SCO correctly reduced the county's FY 1999-2000 claim by 
$86,220; and (3) the SCO correctly reduced the county's FY 2000-01 claim by $109,507. 

IV. CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and 
correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I believe them to be true and correct based 
upon information and belief. 

Executed on .To ..... .,- ;?B, 2015, at Sacramento, California, by: 

Division of Audits 
State Controller's Office 

-8-



Tab3 



State of California Local Agencies Mandated Cost Manual

Revised 9/01 Page 6

7. Direct Costs
A. Direct Labor - Determine a Productive Hourly Rate

A productive hourly rate may be computed for each job title whose labor is directly related to
the claimed reimbursable cost. A local agency has the option of using any of the following:

• Actual annual productive hours for each job title,
• The local agency's average annual productive hours or, for simplicity,
• An annual average of 1,800 * hours to compute the productive hourly rate.

If actual annual productive hours are chosen, show the factors affecting total hours worked.

The following method is used to convert a biweekly salary to an equivalent productive hourly
rate for a 40 hour week.

(Biweekly Salary x 26) / 1,800 * = Equivalent Productive Hourly Rate

If, for example, the salary for a particular job title was $935.00 biweekly, the equivalent
productive hourly rate would be:

($935 x 26) / 1,800 * = $13.51 Equivalent Productive Hourly Rate

The same methodology may be used to convert weekly, monthly or other salary periods:

• Convert the salary to an annual rate.
• Divide by the allowable annual productive hours for that position.

* 1,800 annual productive hours include:

• Paid holidays
• Vacation earned
• Sick leave taken
• Informal time off
• Jury duty
• Military leave taken.

B. Calculating an Average Productive Hourly Rate
In those instances where the claiming instructions suggest that a unit cost be developed for use
as a basis of claiming costs mandated by the State, the direct labor component of the unit cost
should be expressed as an average productive hourly rate and can be determined as follows:

Example:  Average Productive Hourly Rate Computation

Average
Time

Productive
Hourly Rate

Total Cost
by Employee

Employee A 1.25 hrs $6.00 $7.50

Employee B 0.75 hrs 4.50 3.38

Employee C 3.50 hrs 10.00 35.00

Total 5.50 hrs $45.88

Average Productive Hourly Rate is $45.88/5.50 hrs. = $8.34



Tab4 



Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 
S03-MCC-0003 
IRC SUMMARY - Disputed Findings 

Component 

Finding 1* 
Understated countywide productive hours 

Salaries and Benefits 
Indirect Costs 

Total 

W!PRef 

1G3 

1G3 

$ 

$ 

Disputed 
Amount 

25,190 
8,805 

33,995 

* The total amount of Finding 1 is $184,123 (below), however, the county.is only disputing the 
portion associated with the Understatement of Countywide Productive Hours. 

Finding 1 Amount 
Salaries: $ 107,813 
Benefits: 27,779 

Indirect Costs: 48,531 
Total: $ 184,123 

w/p ref: lGl 



Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Pfedators Program 

Analysis of Claimed Costs 
Audit Period from July 1, 1998, through JUNE 30, 2001 

803-MCC-0003 

Costs Allowable 
Cost Elemehts Claimed Per Audit 

July 1.1998 through June 30. 1999 r - \ b t L..; 
Salaries $ 47,220 $ 44,361 
Benefits 13,631 12,737 
Services and Supplies 172,335 170,565 
Total Direct Costs $ 233,186 $ 227,663 
Indirect Costs 15,558 13 445 
Total Claimed Cost $ 248,744 $ 241, 108 
Less 10% Late Penalty 
Total Net Claim $ 248?44 $ 241,108 

l(;..11 
--

July 1. 1999 through June 30, 2000 
f tGi\ !~ 

Salaries $ 158,129 $ 111,517 
Benefits 35,444 24,555 
Services and Supplies 272,002 264,193 
Total Direct Costs $ 465,575 $ 400,265 
Indirect Costs 66,542 45,632 
Total Claimed Cost $ 532,117 $ 445,897 
Less 10% Late Penalty (1,000)~/'L {1,000) 
Total Net Claim $ 531,117 $ 444,897 

l-~'/1 

July 1,2000 through June 30, 2001 t-~~~-~-~~-~-l_G_I ('J 
Salaries $ 162,011 $ 103,669 
Benefits 39,813 23,817 
Services and Supplies 174 641 168,365 
Total Direct Costs $ 376,465 $ 295,851 
Indirect Costs 72,632 43739 
Total Claimed Cost $ 449,097 $ 339,590 
Less 10% Late Penalty 
Total Net Claim $ 449,097 $ 3391590 

f(qf/i. 

Summarv: July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
I bi 1/4 

Salaries $ 367,360 $ 259,547 
Benefits 88,888 61,109 
Services and Supplies 618,978 603,123 
Total Direct Costs $ 1,075,226 $ 923,779 
Indirect Costs 154?32 102,816 
Total Claimed Cost $ 1,229,958 $ 1,026,595 
Less 10% Late Penalty (1,000) (1,000) 
Total Net Claim $ 1,228!958 $ 1,025,595 

IG '/,, _,,,, 

W.i (I D'1 

a'i/oi 

Audit 
Adjustments 

----- ·f 

$ (2,859)[ f u 17... 
(894) · I 

{1,770) 
$ (5,523) 

{2, 113) 
$ (7,636) 

(7,636} 

$ (46,612l l <-f 
(10,889)..... IL 

(7,809) 
$ (65,310) 

(20,910) 
$ (86,220) 

$ '86!220) 

J 
$ (58,342)I-

(15,996) I Lf 12. -
{6,276) 

$ (80,614) 
(28,893) 

$ (109,507) 

$ (109,507) 

T\J \ Gf-l 

-I 

$ (107,813) 
(27,779) 
{15,855) 

$ (151,447) 
{51,916) 

$ (203,363) 

$ (203,363) 
--lt-11/'1_ 

i1) \C\C\ 



County of Santa Clara 
Legislatively Mandated Sexually Violent Predators 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0003 

Summary of Examination 

~ 1998199-2000/01 Claimed Costs 
Services 

and 
Supplies 

E 1998199-2000-01 Allowable Costs (_. 1998/99-2000/01 Unallowable Costs se;;::s------r;:::::/j 
Supplies • _.!~!!!_J::::~ 

District Attorney 

Public Defender 

Sheriff 

Corrections 

Total Direct Costs 

DA Indirect Costs 
PD Indirect Costs 
Sheriff Indirect Costs 
Total Indirect Costs 

Total Increased Costs 

Salaries 

$ 193,516 

148,505 

25,339 

L367,360 

Benefits 

$ 44,956 

35,275 

8,657 

--
$ .~888 

Total ~ ~ 

26,267 ,,..... . .... ,I ,,,,, 
.~: .:::I . . ... ,;04 . I "·"' 

l.§.!_8.s!78 I 1,07~,221t ,;;:::: $. ~~L~,47_1_.§J_,l()~L ___ $J~.Q~,J2.3_i. 923,779 :1i:::: $ 107,813 \; ~::I .· . ,(c,.,, . . ~~I 

$1,2:9.:~: ,i'li $ 1 :~:~~ ijllllli 

$ 1,.958 $ 150,352 $ 34,842 

39,710 109,195 

A ~ \Gil/«:>- A -r \ b\ /t.,,, A ;- i(q l/1 A 
G> -==- 'Gil{ 5 B -r I b, I/(., 6 +- l~l/1 6 
(_= \<=ii/<;'~"'\- 1G::,l{01 t.+- /&:d,t.7 c_ 

~ 

$ 10,114 

9,008 

8,657 

$ 27,779 

Services 
and 

Supplies 

$ 384 

6,265 

3,787 

5,419 

$ 15,855 

Total 

$ 53,662 

54,583 

37,783 

~419 

$ 151,447 

20,776 
17,786 
13,354 
51,916 

~203,363 

("':.) S' 
-~-:::::.. 
- <:> ~ --.!:: 

{f -...c. 



District Attorney 

Public Defender 

Corrections 

Total Direct Costs 

DA Indirect Costs 
PD Indirect Costs 
Total Indirect Costs 

Total Increased Costs 

L.-:::. A - & 

D. 

Salaries 

3~/f 25,637 

k1,583 

$ 47,220 

1998·99 Claimed Costs 

Benefits 

-~y/f.105 
l 6,526 

Services 
and 

~
I' 

1 1137 

1,535 

l170,163 

$ 13,631 $ 172,335 

\Gil/;, 

County of Santa Clara 
Legislatively Mandated Sexually Violent Predators 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# 803-MCC-0003 

Summary of Examination 

~ 1998-99 Allowable Costs 

liil~i se::S 
Total tf Salaries Benefits Supplies 

$ 33,379 :JJll~l ·'~'~.615 {\~.796 fi\i.\/-\19 

29,e44 ,,,,,,,, L19,146 .. 5,941 1,535 

fl 

Total ~ 

$ 1,022 

1,837 

2,859 

$ 

1998-99 Unallowable Costs 
Services 

and 
Benefits Supplies _I!!!!!! 

$ 309 $ 318 $ 1,649 

585 • 2,422 

894 

1,452 1i452 

$ 1,770 5,523 

7,(:/~ i 1,551 
_, ~ 562 

2,113 

$ 1,636 

S' 

---­"' -C 

il -I.I\ 



District Attorney 

Public Defender 

Sheriff 

Corrections 

Total Direct Costs 

DA Indirect Costs 
PD Indirect Costs 
Sheriff Indirect Costs 
Total Indirect Costs 

Total Increased Costs 

County of Santa Clara 
Legislatively Mandated Sexually Violent Predators 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0003 

Summary of Examination 

1999-2000 Claimed Costs 1999-2000 Allowable Costs 
Services ;;m Services 
~ m ~ 

Salaries Benefits Supplies Total @!! Salaries Benefits Supplies 

?J'=>f.'i., ?~"""!. !;>µ...(. ;M 1e:iv. J----~- ·711,1. 

74.567 16,512 12.533 103.612 'ti!: ·~'"~~ I 7,666 

S l· 80,660 s ~(8,023 s ~ 768 s 99,451 ,llil:l) ~ _ ~4.~12 s 14,117 -s;-rif768 

2,902 909 460 4,271 :11111 -

j258,241 258,241 ·:i:~ 1255,759 

$ JM,129 __ .L1li._~~__i 272,<q_$ ~~7_? :11111 $ _ 1_11J517 $ 24L555 $ 264,193 
\b\\"l - )@ - - .. - \ 1""'1\l'"l 

G-:. A-r1 

-· 7 31 381 :~::::: ~ " 
3~:: ,-·111,i 
66,542 <:::~::: 

:·:·:·:~ 

$ 532, 117 'iii!!~ 

$ T::lt:: 
- :1=::1:,: 2,902 

46,612 

255 759 !j 

i 400:265 :1i 

1999-2000 Unallowable Costs 
Services 

and 
~ Supplies _I2!!! 

$ 3,846 

6,134 

909 

$ 10,889 

$ $ 20,394 

4,867 38,163 

460 4,271 

2,482 2,482 

$ 7,809 $ 65,310 

I '/" \ 7,244 hq, 't) 12,386 

. 1,280 
20,910 

86,220 

S'" -G' 
"" ----s:: ~ 



District Attorney 

Public Defender 

Sheriff 

Corrections 

Total Direct Costs 

DA Indirect Costs 
PD Indirect Costs 
Sheriff Indirect Costs 
Total Jndirect Costs 

Total Increased Cost 

A 

Salaries 
~1.cifi, 
$ j ~7,219 

52,355 

I 22,437 
11 

$ j§2 Qjj 

(.. -=- A-~ 

2000-01 Claimed Costs 
Services 

and 
Benefits s~JP'ies 

·i,1....J~ '; ft, 
$ 9,828 $ 553 

12,237 25,642 

7,748 3327 

~119 

i ~i.813 i 174,641 

\l-::i\b 

County of Santa Clara 
Legislatively Mandated Sexually Violent Predators 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0003 

$ 

$ 

Summary of Examination 

0 2000-01 Allowable Costs 

Total ~ti.I Smaries Benefrts 

W: (Gf/1'-1--.. --•· .... --. 
107,600 ·it!: $ '61,'625 $ 13,869' ~ $.',. 487 $ 

90 234 .::::::: i "=7~~}44 9 94l 

.::::I . . 
3~~ I' 1m,• I 

$~~m $~00 

c. 
2000-01 Unallowable Costs 

Services 
and 

~ SU(!(!lies ~ 

$ 5,959 $ 66 $ 31,619 

2,289 1,398 13,998 

7,748 3,327 33,512 

1,485 ___.!i485 

$ 15,996 $ 6,276 $ 80,614 

l0tl'2 l 11,981 
4,838 

12,074 
28,893 

$ 109,507 

s 
§ -c 

--::::: 
._I 



Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators· Program 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# 803-MCC-0003 

Summary of Total Disallowed Indirect Costs 

FY 1998-99 
Deeartments 

District Attome~ Public Defender Sheriff 

Adjustment due to overstated 
ibN'i ($367) I (r11/12 ... ($562) salaries and benefits $ 

Adjustment due to overstated l~$1,184} indirect cost rates 

Total disallowed indirect costs ($1,551) ($562) $ 

FY 1999-2000 
DeEartments 

District Attomex Public Defender Sheriff 

Adjustment due to overstated lt.d/ti I bil/1 ?-
salaries and benefits [ ($6,485) ($12,386) ($1,280) 
Adjustment due to overstated 
indirect cost rates ($759) 

Total disallowed indirect costs ~$7,244} ($12,386) $ ~1,280} 

FY2000-01 
DeEartments 

District Attomex Public Defender Sheriff 

Adjustment due to overstated 
\&ii/ti lt.=.lf {$ 

salaries and benefits ($10,539) 4,838) ($12,074) 
Adjustment due to overstated 
indirect cost rates $1,442 

Total disallowed indirect costs ($11,981) ($4,838) $ {12,074l 

Total 

($929) ../it. /o_ 
~$1, 184l 

($2, 113) 

Total 

($20,151> /IC.{ il. 
(759) 

($20,910) 
(~l/v 

Total 

($27,451) - ,~ I 
! '--jl1.. 

{1,442} 

($28,893) 
····--·--·-···· < ••• \ ('.'.4 lfi 

FY 1998/99 - 2000/01 
DeEartments 

District Attomex Public Defender Sheriff Total 

Adjustment due to overstated 
salaries and benefits ($17,391) ($17,786) ($13,354) ($48,531) 
Adjustment due to overstated 
indirect cost rates ($3,385l $0 $0 {3,385) 

Total disallowed indirect costs ($20,776} ($17,786) $ {13,354l ($51,916) 

\ 01/i 
Vi rloci 



Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July l, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

Additional Information for Incorrect Reduction Claim -
Detailed Breakdown of Finding 1 Audit Adjustments for 

District Attorney and Public Defender Departments 

IG3/l 

Purpose: To provide a detailed breakdown of the Finding 1 audit adjustments for the District Attorney 
and Public Defender Departments. In particular, the detailed breakdown identifies the 
unallowable costs that resulted because the county understated countywide average annual 
productive hours. This is the only issue that the county contested in its incorrect reduction 
claim filed July I 8, 2007. 

Source: Detail for District Attorney, FY 1999-2000 1G3/2-6 ~ 
Detail for District Attorney, FY 2000-0I 1G3/7-12" 
Detail for Public Defender, FY I999-2000 1G3/13-17j' 
Detail for Public Defender, FY 2000-01 1G3/18-22" 

Analysis: On July I8, 2007, the county filed an incorrect reduction claim (IRC) with the Commission on 
State Mandates (CSM). In its IRC, the county asks the CSM to restore the full claimed amount 
for the audit period. However, the county's IRC contests only one audit issue, the audit 
adjustment related to the county's calculation of countywide average annual productive hours. 
As a result, our IRC response must identify the unallowable costs that are attributable only to 
this issue. 

Conclusion: The understated countywide average annual productive hours resulted in an audit adjustment 
totaling $33,995 for the audit period - salaries of $20,520, benefits of $4,670, and related 
indirect costs of $8,805. The following table summarizes the unallowable costs attributable to 
this issue: 

A IE c [[ E F G I- I J K 

Unallowable 
Unallowable Unallowable Indirect Indirect Total Audit 

I Salary Costs Benefit Costs Cost Rate Costs Adiustment 
-

Audit adjustment attnbutable to 
understated countywide average 

3 annual productive hours: c E ; G (C+ E)xG 
4 IG3/2 IG3/2 2A4/57 
5 District Attorney, FY 1999-2000 $ (5,496) $ (1,216) 31.8% $ (2,134) $ (8,846) 
6 
7 1G3/7 ' IG3/7 v 2A5/41 ' 
8 District Attorney, FY 2000-01 (5,895) (1,328) 33.4% (2,412) (9,635) 
9 , 
10 1G3/13 IG3/13 y 2A4/56 
II Public Defender, FY 1999-2000 (4,246) (977) 37.2% (1,943) (7,166' 
12 / 

13 1G3/18 • IG3/18 2A5/42. 
14 Public Defender, FY 2000-01 ( 4,883) (1,149) 38.4% (2,316) (8,348' 
·~ 

16 Total $ (20,520) $ (4,670) $ (8,805) $ (33,995) 

17 



------------ ----------------------------------------. 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

District Attorney - Summary of FY 1999-2000 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 

Unallowable Unallowable Audit 
Salary Costs Benefit Costs Adjustment 

I / 
1G313 1G3/3 

Unsupported hours claimed $ (9,390) $ (2,104) $ (11,494) 

1G3/4 ./ 
Overstated I understated benefit rates claimed (201) (201) 

:' 

"' 1G3/5 1G3/5 
Overstated annual salary costs claimed (1,434) (317) (1,751) 

I ' 1G3/6 1G3/6 
Understated annual productive hours (5,496) (1,216) (6,712) 

Mathematical claim error (225) (11) (236) 

Total $ {16,545! $ {3.849! $ (20,394~ 

1A/9 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

A B 

Name 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

District Attorney - Summary of FY 1999-2000 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Hours 

D F H I J I< L 
"' 

N Ir p ,.. 
R 

Hourly 
Wage Benefit Salary Benefit Audited Audited 
Rate Rate Hours Costs Costs Allowable Salary Benefit 

Claimed Claimed Claimed Claimed Claimed Hours Costs Costs 

Unsu1212orted Hours ~ I DxH FxJ I DxN FxP 
1G1117 1G1/17 1G1/17 1G1117 

Overstreet $ 75.24 22.40% 1,040.3 $78,272 $17,533 915.5 $ 68,882 $ 15,429 

c T v 

Unallowable Unallowable 
Salary Benefit 
Costs Costs 

P-J R-L 

$ (9,390) $ (2,104' 
1G312 1G312 



1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

14 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

District Attorney - Summary of FY 1999-2000 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Benefit Rates 

A B r D IE F r H I J I< L '- '-

Benefit Allowable (Overstated)/ Allowable 
Rate Benefit Understated Salary Unallowable 

Name Claimed Rate Benefit Rate Costs Benefit Costs 

(Overstated} I Understated Benefit Rates F-D , H xJ 
1G1/17 .,/' 1G1/17 i/. 1G3/3 

Overstreet 22.40% 22.10% -0.30% $ 68,882 $ (207) 
1G1/17,; 

Sandri 22.50% 22.70% 0.20% 1,785 3 

Schembri 25.60% 26.70% 1.10% 180 1 

Smith, K. 15.70% 17.00% 1.30% 1 • 198 2 

Total $ (201) 

1G3/2 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

A B 

Name 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

District Attorney - Summary of FY 1999-2000 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Annual Salary Costs 

D IE F I< H I J lk L I~ N I\. p 

Wage Rate 
from Hourly 

Audited Productive Audited Wage Overstated Allowable 
Annual Hours (PH) Salary and Rate Hourly Benefit Allowable 
Salary Claimed PH Claimed Claimed Wage Rate Rate Hours 

Overstated annual salaQ:'. costs DIF H-J ./ 

1G1118' 1G1118 " 1G1118 1G1117 1G1/17 
Overstreet $117, 108 1,587.79 $ 73.75 $ 75.24 $ (1.49) 22.10% 915.5 

Sandri 72,262 1,587.79 45.51 46.90 (1.39) 22.70% 38.0 

Schembri 66,467 1,587.79 41.86 44.65 (2.79) 26.70% 4.0 

Smith, K. 75,420 1,575.01 47.89 49.48 (1.59) 17.00% 4.0 

Total 

~ R I~ T 

Unallowable Un allowable 
Salary Costs Benefit Costs 

LxP NxR 

$ (1,364) $ (301) 

(53) (12) 

(11) (3) 

(6) (1 l 

$ (1,434) $ (3171 

1G312 1G312 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

A B Ir 

Name 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 

July 1, 1998, - June 30, 2001 
S03-MCC-0003 

District Attorney- Summary of FY 1999-2000 Unallowable Salary Benefit Costs 
Due to Understated Average Annual Productive Hours 

D IE F I" H I J K L llli N p 

Wage Rate 
from 

Audited Allowable Allowable Audited Overstated Allowable 
Annual Productive Hourly Salary and Hourly Benefit Allowable 
Salary Hours Wage Rate PH Claimed Wage Rate Rate Hours 

Overstated annual oroductive hours DIF j H-J ~ I 
1G1118y 1G1/18 ~ 1G3/5. 1G1/17 1G1/17 

Overstreet $117, 108 1,723.96 $ 67.93 $ 73.75 $ (5.82) 22.10% 915.5 

Sandri 72,262 1,723.96 41.92 45.51 (3.59) 22.70% 38.0 

Schembri 66,467 1,723.96 38.56 41.86 (3.30) 26.70% 4.0 

Smith, K. 75,420 1,723.96 43.75 47.89 (4.14) 17.00% 4.0 

Total 

.... R T 

Unallowable Unallowable 
Salary Costs Benefit Costs 

LxP NxR 

$ (5,329) $ (1,178) 

(137) (32) 

(13) (3) 

(17' (3) 

$ (5,4961 $ (1,216) 

1G3/2 1G3/2 



Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

District Attorney - Summary of FY 2000-01 Unal/owable Salary and Benefit Costs 

Unallowable Un allowable Audit 
Salary Costs Benefit Costs Adjustment 

/ I 
1G318 1G318 

(Overstated) I understated hourly rate $ 9,595 $ 2,141 $ 11,736 

I I 

1G3/9 1G3/9 
Unsupported hours (27,094) (6, 192) (33,286) 

I 

1G3/10 
Overstated I understated benefit rates claimed (67) (67) 

I / 
1G3/11 1G3/11 

Overstated annual salary costs claimed (2,204) (494) (2,698) 

I I 
1G3/12 1G3/12 

Understated annual productive hours (5,895) (1,328) (7,223) 

Mathematical claim error 3 (18) (15) 

Total $ {25,595! $ (5,958! $ (31,553! 

1A/9 



1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

District Attorney- Summary of FY 2000-01 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Hourly Rate 

A B D F H J L N p R T 
Wage 

Rate from 
Annual Hourly 

Annual Productive Salary and Wage Benefit Salary Benefit Audited 
Salary Hours (PH) PH Rate Rate Hours Costs Costs Salary 

Name Claimed Claimed Claimed Claimed Claimed Claimed Claimed Claimed Costs (1) 

{Overstated} I understated houri~ 
rate ., / DIF I I I JxN LxP HxN 

1G1128 1G1128 1G1/27 1G1/27 1G1/27 
Persky $90,607 1,571.55 $ 57.65 $ 41.11 22.32% 580.42 $23,861 $5,326 $33,461 

Persky 90,607 1,571.55 57.65 57.65 22.32% 90.25 5,203 1, 161 5,203 

Persky 90,607 1,571.55 57.65 62.62 22.32% 1.00 63 14 58 

Total 671.67 $29,127 $6,501 $38,722 

1 = audited costs based on annual salarv and PH claimed 

l r;.3/g 

v x z 

Audited 
Benefit Unallowable Unallowable 

Costs (1 l Salary Costs Benefit Costs 

LxT T·P V-R 

$ 7,468 $ 9,600 $ 2,142 

1, 161 - -

13 (5) (1 

$ 8,642 $ 9,595 $ 2,141 
1G3/7 1G3/7 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

District Attorney - Summary of FY 2000-01 Una//owable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Hours 

A B D IE F ~ H I J I~ L ~ N K p K: R 
Wage 
Rate 
from 

Annual 
Salary Benefit Audited Audited Audited Audited 
and PH Rate Hours Salary Benefit Allowable Salary Benefit 

Name Claimed Claimed Claimed Costs (1) Costs (1) Hours Costs (2) Costs (2) 

UnsuQQorted Hours ~ / / DxH FxJ / DxN FxP 
1G318 1G1127 1G1/27 1G1/27 

Persky $ 57.65 22.32% 671.67 $38,722 $ 8,642 631.67 $36,416 $ 8,128 
j 

1G1/27 
Overstreet 79.13 22.91% 710.17 56,196 12,874 396.92 31,408 7,196 

$67,824 $15,324 

(1) =audited costs based on annual salary and PH claimed 
'2) = audited costs based on annual salary and PH claimed, and allowable hours 

T v 

Unallowable Unallowable 
Salary Benefit 
Costs Costs 

P-J R-L 

$ (2,306) $ (514) 

(24,788) (5,678' 

$ (27,0941 $ (6, 1921 

1G3/7 1G3/7 



1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
15 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

District Attorney - Summary of FY 2000-01 Unal/owable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Benefit Rates 

A B c D E F r H I J K L '-

Benefit Allowable (Overstated)/ Audited 
Rate Benefit Understated Salary Unallowable 

Name Claimed Rate Benefit Rate Costs (2) Benefit Costs 

(Overstated} I Understated 
Benefit Rates / / F-0 , 

1G1/27 1G1/27 1G3/9 
Persky 22.32% 22.36% 0.04% $36,416 $ 15 

/ 

1G3/9 
Overstreet 22.91% 22.66% -0.25% 31,408 (78) 

1G1/27' 
Ferris-Metcalf 22.91% 22.66% -0.25% 1,899 (4) 

Total $ (67) 

1G3n 
1(2) =audited costs based on annual salary and PH claimed, and allowable hours 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

A B 

Name 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

District Attorney - Summary of FY 2000-01 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Annual Salary Costs 

D !E F ( H I J 'I< L t. N p 

Wage 
Wage Rate 

Rate from from 
Audited Annual 

Audited Productive Salary and Salary Overstated Allowable 
Annual Hours (PH) PH and PH Hourly Benefit Allowable 
Salary Claimed Claimed Claimed Wage Rate Rate Hours 

Overstated annual sala!Y costs ,,.. D/F J' H-J j .; 

1G1/28" 1G1/28 1G1/28 1G1/27 1G1/27 
Persky $86,752 1,571.55 $ 55.20 $ 57.65 $ (2.45) 22.36% 631.67 

Overstreet 121,909 1,571.55 77.57 79.13 (1.56) 22.66% 396.92 

Ferris-Metcalf 121,909 1,571.55 77.57 79.13 (1.56) 22.66% 24.0 

Total 

" R 

Unallowable 
Salary Costs 

LxP 

$ (1,548) 

(619) 

(37) 

$ (2,204) 

1G3/7 

1&3'1 
I I/ 

T 

Un allowable 
Benefit Costs 

NxR 

$ (346) 

(140) 

(8) 

$ (494) 
1G3/7 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

A B 

Name 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

District Attorney - Summary of FY 2000-01 Unal/owable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Understated Average Annual Productive Hours 

D IE F IC H I J I~ L II\ N K p 

Wage Rate 
from 

Audited Allowable Allowable Audited Overstated Allowable 
Annual Productive Hourly Salary and Hourly Benefit Allowable 
Salary Hours Wage Rate PH Claimed Waqe Rate Rate Hours 

Overstated annual 12roductive hours D/F .J H-J ./ ./ 
1G1128 • 1G1/28' 1G3111 1G1127 1G1127 

Persky $86,752 1,721.94 $ 50.38 $ 55.20 $ (4.82) 22.36% 631.67 

Overstreet 121,909 1,721.94 70.80 77.57 (6.77) 22.66% 396.92 

Ferris-Metcalf 121,909 1,721.94 70.80 77.57 (6.77) 22.66% 24.0 

Total 

R le T 

Unallowable 
Unallowable Benefit 

Salary Costs Costs 

LxP NxR 

$ (3,045) $ (681) 

(2,688) (610) 

(162) (37 

$ (5,895) $ (1,328 

1G3/7 1G3/7 



Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

Public Defender- Summary of FY 1999-2000 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 

Unallowable Un allowable Audit 
Salary Costs Benefit Costs Adjustment 

./ .,.. 
1G3/14 1G3/14 

Unsupported hours $ (18,778) $ (4,382) $ (23,160) 

./ 
1G3/15 

Overstated I understated benefit rates claimed 102 102 

./ ./ 
1G3/16 1G3/16 

Overstated I understated annual salary costs claimed (4, 144) (878) (5,022) 
.,. ,,, . 

1G3/17 1G3/17 
Understated annual productive hours (4,246) (977) (5,223) 

Mathematical claim error 6 4 10 

Rounding differences (3) (3) 

Total $ (27, 162~ $ (6,134~ $ (33,296) 

1A/10 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
u 

7 
u 

9 
IV 

11 
L 

13 , .. 
15 
IV 

17 
OU 

19 
LU 

21 
LL 

23 
L~ 

25 
-~ 

27 
L• 

29 
u~ 

31 
'" 
33 .... 
35 
.... u 

37 
.;JO 

39 
·~ 

41 
~L 

43 

45 
·~ 

47 
~u 

49 
50 
51 

52 
53 
54 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

Public Defender - FY 1999-2000 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Hours 

A B D F H I J ~ L !ti N ~ p 

Wage Benefit Audited Audited Audited 
Rate Rate Hours Salary Benefit Allowable Salary 

Name Claimed Claimed Claimed Costs (1) Costs (1) Hours Costs (2) 

Unsunnorted Hours I / .,, DxH FxJ ,/ DxN 
1G1/20 1G1120 1G1/20 1G1/21 

Kennedy, S. $ 60.46 21.30% 565.90 $34,214 $ 7,288 520.85 $ 31,491 

Valeros 43.48 27.10% 93.00 4,043 1,096 17.00 739 

Clark 46.19 24.90% 3.00 139 35 3.00 139 

Adams 46.19 24.50% 16.00 739 181 16.00 739 

Avila 49.73 21.30% 20.00 995 212 15.00 746 

Van Cleave 46.19 27.20% 46.00 2,125 578 22.00 1,016 

Anderson 52.20 22.40% 95.00 4,959 1, 111 75.00 3,915 

Fisher 46.19 23.40% 3.50 162 38 - -
Mccarren 46.19 27.80% 2.00 92 26 - -

Moe 46.19 24.50% 12.00 554 136 - -
Davis 49.73 21.30% 38.50 1,915 408 20.50 1,019 

Abel 75.24 21.30% 18.00 1,354 288 18.00 1,354 

Nino 75.24 19.70% 2.00 150 30 2.00 150 

Aaron 75.24 18.80% 12.00 903 170 12.00 903 

Jordan 60.46 23.00% 197.25 11,926 2,743 112.25 6,787 

Huntington 46.20 22.90% 36.80 1,700 389 - -
Garland 75.24 19.70% 20.00 1,505 296 - -
Cottrell 75.24 19.70% 3.00 226 45 - -
Mattison 75.24 19.70% 44.50 . 3,348 659 43.50 3,273 

Blank 54.82 23.50% 25.75 1,412 332 25.75 1,412 

Chastaine 75.24 21.40% 26.50 1,994 427 26.50 1,994 

Vaughn 75.24 21.90% 0.33 25 5 0.33 25 

Matthews 37.27 23.20% 2.50 93 22 2.50 93 

1,283.53 $74,573 $16,515 932.18 $ 55,795 

(1) = audited costs based on annual salary and PH claimed 
1121 =audited costs based on annual salarv and PH claimed, and allowable hours 

R c T v 

Audited Unallowable Unallowable 
Benefit Salary Benefit 

Costs (2) Costs Costs 

FxP P-J R-L 

$ 6,708 $ (2,723) $ (580) 

200 (3,304) (896) 

35 - -
181 - -

159 (249) (53) 

276 (1,109) (302) 

877 (1,044) (234) 

- (162) (38) 

- (92) (26) 

- (554) (136) 

217 (896) (191) 

288 - -
30 - -

170 - -
1,561 (5, 139) (1, 182) 

- (1,700) (389) 

- (1,505) (296) 

- (226) (45) 

645 (75) (14) 

332 - -
427 - -

5 - -
22 - -

$12,133 $ (18,778) $ (4,382' 

1G3/13 1G3/13 



1 
2 

3 
4 
5 
0 

7 
0 

9 
1U 

11 
IL 

13 ... 
15 
10 

17 
10 

19 
.:.u 

21 
££ 

23 
L .. 

25 
LO 

27 
LU 

29 
.JU 

31 
JL 

33 
.J .. 

35 
vU 

37 
JU 

39 
4U 

41 
4L 

43 .... 
45 
'+0 

47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

52 
53 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

Public Defender- FY 1999-2000 Unallowable Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Benefit Rates 

A B r D F ( H I J '-

Benefit Allowable (Overstated)/ Audited 
Rate Benefit Understated Salary 

Name Claimed Rate Benefit Rate Costs (2) 

(Overstated} I Understated 
Benefit Rates .; / F-D ./ 

1G1/20 1G1/21 1G3114 
Kennedy, S. 21.30% 21.30% 0.00% $ 31,491 

Valeros 27.10% 27.60% 0.50% 739 

Clark 24.90% 24.50% -0.40% 139 

Adams 24.50% 30.70% 6.20% 739 

Avila 21.30% 21.60% 0.30% 746 

Van Cleave 27.20% 27.60% 0.40% 1,016 

Anderson 22.40% 22.50% 0.10% 3,915 

Fisher 23.40% 23.20% -0.20% -
Mccarren 27.80% 27.90% 0.10% -
Moe 24.50% 24.50% 0.00% -
Davis 21.30% 21.90% 0.60% 1,019 

Abel 21.30% 22.00% 0.70% 1,354 

Nino 19.70% 20.20% 0.50% 150 

Aaron 18.80% 18.90% 0.10% 903 

Jordan 23.00% 23.90% 0.90% 6,787 

Huntington 22.90% 23.40% 0.50% -
Garland 19.70% 19.70% 0.00% -

Cottrell 19.70% 19.70% 0.00% -
Mattison 19.70% 19.70% 0.00% 3,273 

Blank 23.50% 21.30% -2.20% 1,412 

Chastaine 21.40% 21.50% 0.10% 1,994 

Vaughn 21.90% 22.20% 0.30% 25 

Matthews 23.20% 16.80% -6.40% 93 

Total 

I 
(2) = audited costs based on annual salary and PH claimed, and allowable hours 

IK L 

Unallowable 
Benefit Costs 

HxJ 

$ -

4 

(1) 

46 

2 

4 

4 

-
-
-

6 

9 

1 

1 

61 

-

-

-
-

(31) 

2 

-

(6) 

$ 102 

1G3/13 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
v 

7 
v 

9 
IV 

11 
'' 
13 , .. 
15 

v 

17 
v 

19 
4V 

21 ... , 
23 ..... 
25 
c..v 

27 
4V 

29 
..,v 

31 .., ... 
33 
.., .. 
35 
..,v 

37 
..,v 

39 
-.v 

41 ..... 
43 
~-. 

45 
v 

47 
~~ 

49 
50 
51 
52 

A B 

Name 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

Public Defender - FY 1999-2000 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Annual Salary Costs 

D F K H I J II< L lfl N K 
Wage 

Wage Rate 
Rate from from 
Audited Annual 

Audited Productive Salary and Salary Overstated Allowable 
Annual Hours (PH) PH and PH Hourly Benefit 
Salary Claimed Claimed Claimed Wage Rate Rate 

Overstated annual sala!Y costs . / DIF .; H-J ; 

1G1122" 1G1/22 1G1/22 1G1121 
Kennedy, S. $ 87,806 1,587.49 $ 55.31 $ 60.46 $ (5.15) 21.30% 

Valeros 62,938 1,587.75 39.64 43.48 (3.84) 27.60% 

Clark 71,183 1,588.12 44.82 46.19 (1.37) 24.50% 

Adams 52,844 794.06 66.55 46.19 20.36 30.70% 

Avila 72,634 1,587.58 45.75 49.73 (3.98) 21.60% 

Van Cleave 71,183 1,588.12 44.82 46.19 (1.37) 27.60% 

Anderson 75,919 1,588.05 47.81 52.20 (4.39) 22.50% 

Fisher 71, 183 1,588.12 44.82 46.19 (1.37) 23.20% 

Mccarren 71,183 1,588.12 44.82 46.19 (1.37) 27.90% 

Moe 71,183 1,588.12 44.82 46.19 (1.37) 24.50% 

Davis 69,041 1,443.12 47.84 49.73 (1.89) 21.90% 

Abel 117,108 2,402.18 48.75 75.24 (26.49) 22.00% 

Nino 105,633 1,587.73 66.53 75.24 (8.71) 20.20% 

Aaron 117, 108 1,587.73 73.76 75.24 (1.48) 18.90% 

Jordan 87,806 1,587.49 55.31 60.46 (5.15) 23.90% 

Huntington 67,924 1,587.78 42.78 46.20 (3.42) 23.40% 

Garland 117,108 1,587.73 73.76 75.24 (1.48) 19.70% 

Cottrell 117,108 1,587.73 73.76 75.24 (1.48) 19.70% 

Mattison 117,108 1,587.73 73.76 75.24 (1.48) 19.70% 

Blank 83,336 1,587.74 52.49 54.82 (2.33) 21.30% 

Chastaine 117,108 1,587.73 73.76 75.24 (1.48) 21.50% 

Vaughn 117,108 1,587.73 73.76 75.24 (1.48) 22.20% 

Matthews 53,941 1,587.60 33.98 37.27 (3.29) 16.80% 

Total 

p k: R s T 

Allowable Unallowable Unallowable 
Hours Salary Costs Benefit Costs 

,/ LxP NxR 
1G1/21 
520.85 $ (2,682) $ (571) 

17.00 (65) (18) 

3.00 (4) (1) 

16.00 326 100 

15.00 (60) (13) 

22.00 (30) (8) 

75.00 (329) (74) 

- - -
- - -
- - -

20.50 (39) (9) 

18.00 (477) (105) 

2.00 (17) (3) 

12.00 (18) (3) 

112.25 (578) (138) 

- - -
- - -
- - -

43.50 (64) (13) 

25.75 (60) (13) 

26.50 (39) (8) 

0.33 - -

2.50 (8) (1) 

$ (4,144) $ (878) 

1G3113 1G3/13 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
v 

7 
v 

9 
v 

11 
<. 

13 , .. 
15 

v 

17 
'V 

19 
<.V 

21 --
23 -
25 

27 
--
29 --
31 ..... 
33 
v 

35 
vv 

37 
vv 

39 -
41 
·-

43 

45 
-

47 

49 
50 
51 

52 

A B 

Name 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

Public Defender - FY 1999-2000 Unallowab/e Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Understated Annual Productive Hours 

D F H I J L N 

Wage Rate 
from 

Audited Allowable Allowable Audited Overstated Allowable 
Annual Productive Hourly Salary and Hourly Benefit 
Salary Hours Wage Rate PH Claimed Wage Rate Rate 

Overstated annual ( roductive hours ; DIF , H-J I 
1G1/22"' 1G1/25 1G3/16 1G1121 

Kennedy, S. $87,806 1,723.96 $ 50.93 $ 55.31 $ (4.38) 21.30% 

Valeros 62,938 1,723.96 36.51 39.64 (3.13) 27.60% 

Clark 71, 183 1,723.96 41.29 44.82 (3.53) 24.50% 

Adams 52,844 1,723.96 30.65 66.55 (35.90) 30.70% 

Avila 72,634 1,723.96 42.13 45.75 (3.62) 21.60% 

Van Cleave 71, 183 1,723.96 41.29 44.82 (3.53) 27.60% 

Anderson 75,919 1,723.96 44.04 47.81 (3.77) 22.50% 

Fisher 71, 183 1,723.96 41.29 44.82 (3.53) 23.20% 

Mccarren 71, 183 1,723.96 41.29 44.82 (3.53) 27.90% 

Moe 71, 183 1,723.96 41.29 44.82 (3.53) 24.50% 

Davis 69,041 1,723.96 40.05 47.84 (7.79) 21.90% 

Abel 117,108 1,723.96 67.93 48.75 19.18 22.00% 

Nino 105,633 1,723.96 61.27 66.53 (5.26) 20.20% 

Aaron 117, 108 1,723.96 67.93 73.76 (5.83) 18.90% 

Jordan 87,806 1,723.96 50.93 55.31 (4.38) 23.90% 

Huntington 67,924 1,723.96 39.40 42.78 (3.38) 23.40% 

Garland 117,108 1,723.96 67.93 73.76 (5.83) 19.70% 

Cottrell 117,108 1,723.96 67.93 73.76 (5.83) 19.70% 

Mattison 117,108 1,723.96 67.93 73.76 (5.83) 19.70% 

Blank 83,336 1,723.96 48.34 52.49 (4.15) 21.30% 

Chastaine 117, 108 1,723.96 67.93 73.76 (5.83) 21.50% 

Vaughn 117, 108 1,723.96 67.93 73.76 (5.83) 22.20% 

Matthews 53,941 1,723.96 31.29 33.98 (2.69) 16.80% 

Total 

"'" 
p R T 

Unallowable 
Allowable Unallowable Benefit 

Hours Salary Costs Costs 

/ LxP NxR 
1G1/21 

520.85 $ (2,281) $ (486) 

17.00 (53) (15) 

3.00 (11) (3) 

16.00 (574) (176) 

15.00 (54) (12) 

22.00 (78) (22) 

75.00 (283) (64) 

- - -
- - -
- - -

20.50 (160) (35) 

18.00 345 76 

2.00 (11) (2) 

12.00 (70) (13) 

112.25 (492) (118) 

- - -
- - -
- - -

43.50 (254) (50) 

25.75 (107) (23) 

26.50 (154) (33) 

0.33 (2) -
2.50 (7) (1) 

$ (4,246) $ (977) 

1G3/13 1G3/13 



Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

Public Defender - Summary of FY 2000-01 Unal/owable Salary and Benefit Costs 

Unallowable Unallowable Audit 
Salary Costs Benefit Costs Adjustment 

1G3119,,.... 
./ 

1G3/19 
Unsupported hours $ (3,403) $ (817) $ (4,220) 

,.,. 
1G3120 1G3/20 

Overstated I understated benefit rates claimed 136 136 

( "' 1G3121 1G3121 
Overstated I understated annual salary costs claimed (2,025) (464) (2,489) 

1G3122., 
II 

1G3/22 
Understated annual productive hours (4,883) (1, 149) (6,032) 

Mathematical claim error 3 2 5 

Rounding differences {3} 3 

Total $ (10,311) $ {2,289} $ {12,600~ 

1A/10 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

24 
25 
26 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

Public Defender - Summary of FY 2000-01 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Hours 

A B D F ( H I J ~ L [\ N p ,. 
R 

Wage Benefit Audited Audited Audited Audited 
Rate Rate Hours Salary Benefit Allowable Salary Benefit 

Name Claimed Claimed Claimed Costs (1) Costs (1) Hours Costs (2) Costs (2) 

Unsum.iorted Hours I DxH FxJ ./ DxN FxP 
1G1/30~ 1G1/30 1G1/30 1G1/31 

Zorb $ 48.12 29.53% 14.00 $ 674 $ 199 2.00 $ 96 $ 28 

Kennedy $ 83.08 22.54% 24.17 $ 2,008 453 13.50 $ 1,122 $ 253 

Mattison $ 79.13 20.09% 22.00 $ 1,741 350 13.50 $ 1,068 $ 215 

Valeros $ 47.53 25.72% 413.00 $19,630 5,049 403.25 $19,166 $ 4,929 

Moe $ 39.22 30.05% 8.00 $ 314 94 6.00 $ 235 $ 71 

Coffey $ 49.03 23.38% 12.00 $ 588 137 - $ - $ -
Jordan $ 83.08 22.54% 1.50 $ 125 28 0.50 $ 42 $ 9 

Solis $ 54.91 22.57% 87.30 $ 4,794 1,082 87.80 $ 4,821 $ 1,088 

Street 79.13 22.70% 5.00 396 90 4.00 317 72 

586.97 530.55 $26,867 $ 6,665 

(1) = audited costs based on annual salary and PH claimed 
'2 = audited costs based on annual salary and PH claimed, and allowable hours 

T ,L v 

Unallowable Unallowable 
Salary Benefit 
Costs Costs 

P-J R-L 

$ (578) $ (171) 

$ (886) $ (200) 

$ (673) $ (135) 

$ (464) $ (120) 

$ (79) $ (23) 

$ (588) $ (137) 

$ (83) $ (19) 

$ 27 $ 6 

(79) (18) 

$ (3,403) $ (817) 

1G3/18 1G3/18 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
v 

7 
v 

9 
IV 

11 
IL. 

13 
·~ 
15 
IV 

17 
IV 

19 
-v 

21 
L.L. 

23 
L."T 

25 
L.V 

27 ... .., 
29 
vv 

31 ..,_ 
33 
u"T 

35 
UV 

37 
vv 

39 
cv 

41 
42 
43 

44 
45 
46 
47 
48 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

Public Defender - Summary of FY 2000-01 Una/lowable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Benefit Rates 

A B r D F 
,,.. 

H I J K L '- ~ 

Benefit Allowable (Overstated)/ Audited 
Rate Benefit Understated Salary Unallowable 

Name Claimed Rate Benefit Rate Costs (2) Benefit Costs 

(Overstated} I Understated Benefit Rates j F-D HxJ 
1G1130~ 1G1131 

Matthews 22.40% 22.99% 0.59% $ 2,801 1 $ 17 

Zorb 29.53% 29.26% -0.27% 96 2 -
Kennedy, S. 22.54% 22.03% -0.51% 1, 122 2 (6) 

Shores 23.42% 17.21% -6.21% 910 1 (57) 

Davis 21.12% 21.54% 0.42% 55 1 -
Mattison 20.09% 20.05% -0.04% 1,068 2 -
Valeros 25.72% 26.39% 0.67% 19,166 2 128 

Gleason 22.36% 22.08% -0.28% 160 1 -
Fargo 22.32% 22.32% 0.00% 83 1 -
Moe 30.05% 27.27% -2.78% 235 2 (7) 

Coffey 23.38% 23.41% 0.03% 2 - -
Jordan 22.54% 22.99% 0.45% 42 2 -
Blank 21.14% 21.54% 0.40% 16,855 1 67 

Lopez 21.12% 23.60% 2.48% 18 1 -
Kennedy,C. 22.54% 22.54% 0.00% 166 1 -
Solis 22.57% 22.68% 0.11% 4,821 2 5 

Brown 21.32% 21.80% 0.48% 889 1 4 

Nguyen 36.70% 26.64% -10.06% 152 1 (15) 

Street 22.70% 22.81% 0.11% 317 2 -

Total $ 136 

1G3/18 
(2) =audited costs based on annual salary and PH claimed, and allowable hours 

-
1 =From 1G1/30 
2 = From 1G3/19 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

A B 

Name 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

Public Defender - Summary of FY 2000-01 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Unsupported Annual Salary Costs 

D F H I J I< L N ,r p 

Wage 
Wage Rate 

Rate from from 
Audited Annual 

Audited Productive Salary and Salary Overstated Allowable 
Annual Hours (PH) PH and PH Hourly Benefit Allowable 
Salary Claimed Claimed Claimed Wage Rate Rate Hours 

Overstated annual sala[Y costs D/F j H -J ,/ / 

1G1132.I 1G11J2ol' 1G1/30 1G1131 1G1131 
Matthews $65,517 1,173.29 $ 55.84 $ 45.73 $ 10.11 22.99% 61.25 

1G1/32" 
Zorb 73,817 1,571.71 46.97 48.12 (1.15) 29.26% 2.00 

Kennedy,S. 113,277 1,572.62 72.03 83.03 (11.00) 22.03% 13.50 

Shores 121,909 1,571.55 77.57 79.13 (1.56) 17.21% 11.50 

Davis 79,031 1,571.57 50.29 54.91 (4.62) 21.54% 1.00 

Mattison 121,909 1,571.55 77.57 79.13 (1.56) 20.05% 13.50 

Valeros 71,871 1,571.79 45.73 47.53 (1.80) 26.39% 403.25 

Gleason 125,018 1,571.68 79.54 83.08 (3.54) 22.08% 1.92 

Fargo 125,018 1,571.68 79.54 83.08 (3.54) 22.32% 1.00 

Moe 67,498 1,571.68 42.95 39.22 3.73 27.27% 6.00 

Coffey 75,203 1,571.52 47.85 49.03 (1.18) 23.41% -

Jordan 113,276 1,571.64 72.08 83.08 (11.00) 22.99% 0.50 

Blank 95,974 1,571.67 61.06 66.75 (5.69) 21.54% 252.50 

Lopez 82,623 1,571.57 52.57 54.91 (2.34) 23.60% 0.33 

Kennedy,C. 125,018 1,572.62 79.50 83.03 (3.53) 22.54% 2.00 

Solis 82,623 1,571.57 52.57 54.91 (2.34) 22.68% 87.80 

Brown 75,611 1,571.75 48.11 52.29 (4.18) 21.80% 17.00 

Nguyen 63,484 1,571.79 40.39 37.95 2.44 26.64% 4.00 

Street 117,735 1,571.75 74.91 79.12 (4 .21) 22.81% 4.0 

Total 

R I~ T 

Unallowable Unallowable 
Salary Costs Benefit Costs 

LxP NxR 

$ 619 $ 142 

(2) (1) 

(149) (33) 

(18) (3) 

(5 (1) 

(21) (4) 

(726) (192) 

(7) (2) 

(4) (1) 

22 6 

- -

(6) (1) 

(1,437) (310) 

(1) -

(7) (2) 

(205) (46) 

(71) (15) 

10 3 

(17) (4) 

$ (2,025) $ (464) 

1G3/18 1G3/18 



1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

A B 

Name 

Santa Clara County 
Sexually Violent Predators Program 
July 1, 1998, through June 30, 2001 

S03-MCC-0003 

Public Defender· Summary of FY 2000-01 Unallowable Salary and Benefit Costs 
Due to Understated Average Annual Productive Hours 

D F H I J II< L II\ N '- p 

Wage Rate 
from 

Audited Allowable Allowable Audited Overstated Allowable 
Annual Productive Hourly Salary and Hourly Benefit Allowable 
Salary Hours Wage Rate PH Claimed Wage Rate Rate Hours 

Overstated annual i;iroductive hours DIF ./ H-J ./" ./ 
1G1132 · 1G1/32" 1G3/21 1G1/31 1G1131 

Matthews $65,517 1,721.94 $ 38.05 $ 55.84 $ (17.79) 22.99% 61.25 

Zorb 73,817 1,721.94 42.87 46.97 (4.10) 29.26% 2.00 

Kennedy, S. 113,277 1,721.94 65.78 72.03 (6.25) 22.03% 13.50 

Shores 121,909 1,721.94 70.80 77.57 (6.77) 17.21% 11.50 

Davis 79,031 1,721.94 45.90 50.29 (4.39) 21.54% 1.00 

Mattison 121,909 1,721.94 70.80 77.57 (6.77) 20.05% 13.50 

Valeros 71,871 1,721.94 41.74 45.73 (3.99) 26.39% 403.25 

Gleason 125,018 1,721.94 72.60 79.54 (6.94) 22.08% 1.92 

Fargo 125,018 1,721.94 72.60 79.54 (6.94) 22.32% 1.00 

Moe 67,498 1,721.94 39.20 42.95 (3.75) 27.27% 6.00 

Coffey 75,203 1,721.94 43.67 47.85 (4.18) 23.41% -

Jordan 113,276 1,721.94 65.78 72.08 (6.30) 22.99% 0.50 

Blank 95,974 1,721.94 55.74 61.06 (5.32) 21.54% 252.50 

Lopez 82,623 1,721.94 47.98 52.57 (4.59) 23.60% 0.33 

Kennedy,C. 125,018 1,721.94 72.60 79.50 (6.90) 22.54% 2.00 

Solis 82,623 1,721.94 47.98 52.57 (4.59) 22.68% 87.80 

Brown 75,611 1,721.94 43.91 48.11 (4.20) 21.80% 17.00 

Nguyen 63,484 1,721.94 36.87 40.39 (3.52) 26.64% 4.00 

Street 117,735 1,721.94 68.37 74.91 (6.54) 22.81% 4.0 

Total 

K: R I~ T 

Unallowable Unallowable 
Salary Costs Benefit Costs 

LxP NxR 

$ (1,090) $ (251) 

(8) (2) 

(84) (19) 

(78) (13) 

(4) (1) 

(91) (18) 

(1,609) (425) 

(13) (3) 

(7) (2) 

(23) (6) 

- -

(3) (1) 

(1,343) (289) 

(2) -

(14) (3) 

(403) (91) 

(71) (15) 

(14) (4) 

(26) (6) 

$ (4,883) $ (1, 149) 

1G3/18 1G3118 



Tab5 



county of Santa Clara 
nnan1.:c ,~rn;y 
Con\rollt~t· :nt-.l>iU('nt I )q)ltrlllW~tH 

("'11»1$\f.Ull!l.~:IJVll<1!1 {:i;'llft.'1 

·10wr..i.1un1tllllll?Sl1!.'U.1;:wn WYM. ;?J11U'loo." 
!>;111 )$(;, (;.!!ffnu1l11 lJr.1 lfH?'tl!l 
jt!OHI '.!1111 r,:)'111 !'All {4ClKJ :l'44H!ti:.ll> 

DATE: 

TO: 

FR.OM: 

S\b'Jm1ary 

Jmmary n, 2006 

JimL.Spuo 
Chief, Comptiimcc Au.mt.s B\lreau. 
State Coldxollct's QftiQe. Division or audits., 
Post C>ffiee Box 942850, 
Sacramento. CA 942SO-Sn4 

t>av. idO . .Blkxlgc /) f 1J J ~ 
Conttollef.~ ~FJ. 

8D90 ~ -ChUd. .Abduction aDll Recovery . -
Draft audit report 

Tlumk you for the audit R,Port 011 tltc SB90 State Maudatcd Costs claim. ot the ChiJd 
Abduction ~nd ~ Piogram. We agree to all the~ mentioned m the report 
exc;ep1 as MDOtatlcd below. We nqueiit your ~ of the disputud audit 
findi11a-11 in light of our fO.Ply at\d reque'1 tho State Com.roller's Office to mvo.rlc the 
numbers io tbc mport. aecordingly. • 

nN»lNG l-Ovcntat64 nbry, buflf"ll, ud related ilulirm' cost 

1tc9p9nse·c. caktlr.tia .. Comtt)wid.e 1'nd•dive hour ma 

The State Controller's draft audit report porlai11iug to the. County's SB 90 Child 
Abduction and ~ Ptogtam states: • 

d!elif.: In cal<iulatlng the «mnt)lwith ptt>ductil>e Jw11r.r, the corm(Y inclurJed unatlowable 
dlfdr.rctton.v for training t.mrl tllJlborized break time. Thie c:oumy deducted mimattd 
training tilM bid on 1-n nquinul. lry tlllpio:;tt '.r bargaining rmlt agreeJMl'Jls ontll• 
continuhtfl cducallt>n ~mtm.sfor./iceNwefceniftcatitm rather than actual training 
hours t.1Uendcd 

RSRlOf!liC~ We woullt liko to point out an anomaly m the above argument The first part 
ar the parngrai,h mentions that the training aml authorized break time N'C both 
~'-' whereas lho 5CQJJ\d part of the parngmph .states that the County deducted 
tmming lime pertaining to required licenS\lrelcertification rather than ~W!l. tr.tining 
hours, Thei-efoi~. the State has dotennined that lhc ~xclmion of training time .from 

l1<)1)tli.r1' ~~">n'l,,..,.,. f !tamlfl I', T.\;lf!ti.-. alil.tx:n.Al\''i!!l<lilU, P\"!e .Ml:!~'- :•.if~~ 'f. Beo!'. J; , J.q ~l~t• 
('ounry 1t.1m1:1111V•-: 1"'\~11·~1:.~rnf;, Jr ..... 



pmduc.tive hours is. appr~at.e and aitowabte, as long •ill the exclusiOn is <.locumei1ted 
oosed on fll.illla1 training hour.; rtccivcd The comtnents proceed further to stale that the 
County ~led aurhorirsi break time ndler than ~uai tmak·ruu taken. Tlaefore, a 
with training iline. the S111le baa ap:cd tl.tM the exclusion of actual break-time from the 
c.ulnilation of produc:tivc hours is allow.able. 

The isstie1 ~ boils down. to ttte SSatc .audit ~tance of' th.c C01.1.ntywide 
prodtteti~ fu)Unl as a valid policy so tong-. .. boih the trainJng hours and break time m 
basal on ar.::IUal. We proceed to answer Iha two specific pobm u below: 

·rruining 'time 

'l'hc Cotmty iim implemented the countywide cal~ of productive hour$ in FY 
2000-01. Claims filed for this fiscal . yar wer¢ based o.o ¢a!culatioll$. that in.eluded 
traiiting lime received by emploJCCS u seported by County ~ based on 
coUcctivc barpinins ~ or rostc:n mated t<> ~ training scssicm dlAt wens 
wnduetod. r-or aJJ subsequent fi-1 ~ the County tm:i modified tha autOma.tcd 
payroll.~ io taplnro actual hoQrs cf tniining by h:ldividual. employee mr alt Countf 
departinents. Sllbsoqucat actPBl faining lime hom ~ ia the later ~do clearly 
indicate and substantiate that fheR) is not much of a variation between t1J,C data. based on 
ooUodivc bargaining ~ !llld a~ ~'ded by a new System.. We baol.¢t this 
to the notice of 1hc State auclm:n dnring discussion. We tbercf'ore SIJl8Clll thtt the 
training hours excluded in fhe calculatim or Coantywide Prod~tive hour policy be 
ncccpt«I by Ute audit and this BUdit poi.nt dropped. 

'R~ng 1he second issue on tmlnhtg timo ofthe audit points nbove-

"llw tleduCl«J training ltotn beMjil SJ*riftc ~· ~ dauijkalionl 
ratlrierlhtmllte1tmplo}w cl~ t>f all rk[Jartmenta. 

We would like to po.iat out dJar the Counrywido ~ve hour policy as aDowed bydlt 
cl;Umiq ... tions i$ not tlcpmtlll#lft spfdfit! but CORn{P rp«:lfk and as such the 
eolculmioo will have to bo bo.red on enipio)"Olll specifications of all departments only and 
l'lOl hmcd on the i;peeifio ~ iblnforc w.; ~ that our ~ 
~ham policy satisfies 1hc StateCaalroller daimiDg jMtruefj005 and 'WU ?CqUtst 

the audit todmp this po1nt. 

llrcak Utile was similarly ealwlafed., hued on requi~ of collectivo barpning 
a~ and State law. The imlc now tallied by the audit it recording nfactual break 
time: anc1 this issue was amp!y doalt by us in our earlior responses to State Audil reports 
on other S.lW(} programs. We briefly summarize: our position as below: 

While our aut.omateti payroll system call ~ommodate o change. we· bi:Jieve. th~ 
nc.lditional time and ~s-.t of n:c«ding i;uch information would cxaied tbe value of the 
infmmation ohtained. since it cari readily ~ dctennined by simple adw.Jation. This 
cooclusiot1 lll c:onsililcnt with OMB A-87 coRt a1Iocation principles, which limit the effort 



expected of state and load go\'el.1.'lmCl1ts to c.'lkutaw indinlct costs when such costs are 
" ... not l"Clldily ~•ssignable ... without oJTort disproportionate to the J'C$Dlts achieved.'' In the 
case c>( daily break-ti~ mpQmd by bolh Slale law Mld collective bargaining agn:emcnts, 
1hc m:otding of actual break-time taken twice daily by mor~ tbarl lS,000 unployees 
durin1~ 250 workdays per y~ wouJd 11.0l r&"Ult h1 the deterl'l\ination of a materially 
different amoom. of actual lime tllGn than ooold be readily ctk."U~ pl.ll'SWIOt to 1flo JO 
minute dlily ~ ~ed by tho eollee1ive bargaining. a~ further, 
bccaus~ the CoWK)' bas directed rul employees 10 Jhnh &he daily reporting of hours 
'won.cd tu 1.S hours when pr:epariog SB 90 claims. tbc eft'cct of not aUowitlg the Couzdy 
t•l excJodc om-half hour ~ dily l'lrcafc-titr!.e ft"Ofll the productive hour eabJ!ation \VUl.lld 
be to increase tho. hours charged lo SB 90 claims by the sumc one·halfhom per day for 
all dahns involving :fatkfay ehaJgcs. Tms may result in extra work witbuut any 
~ ~a.pso:rsavings in cost5daimed, 

Accotding to our study IOd ~ of 1U Slate Conttollcr claiming iD$11UCJiom. the 
time spent on tmini.ng,. ~ bft:eks, eto., all of wtiich arc paid amt farm pa.rt of the 
tQtat available homo!!, shooed be flleclu.ded for the calculation of prodtKlt.ive holll'I to get an 
accurote comtywide prodnotive. .hows as explained to the State Controller auclit ~in 
sevcnl mretiop. We pmduccd the necessary~ in 9l:lppOrt of our~ of 
the CO\ll'Jtywide prodootiw bow"ly nate to the State alldit statt We believe that tit~ S• 
ConUotlef s Sll 90 claiming instruction$ qpJicllty appmvo the usage of the same by 
sbowing exmnplesof excbldlble times on of which i3 infmmaJ time oft 

liurther. before the introduction of countyWide productive hour policy hi tho County of 
Sama Ota in our le1tcr of December n. 2001,. we informed lhc Stare c.ootroDec dU the 
County wu dccting to dwlF its SB 90 claiming proc:eduree Nlated to the catc:ub\tion of 
ptaduclivc ho11dy rates. 1'be County reported thll tru= switch to a countyWide 
trtdbado1ogy nv the calcul*- ot avetap conntywide piodueli'Ve bouf5 I*' position 
w.ooJd improve SB 90 claiming accuracy~ ~m:y, .ml documentation and ~ititatn 
tbc State lludit fi11lCtion. Consequently, several claims have been i;ubmitted and accepted 
duriq. OWi past yoars o:sing Che ~ methodology. We advised Staie audit sratr 
and provided a copy of the County's ktm daCed Oecc,mbcr 27, 2001 and ex.plained our 
undcrscand.ing of the SB 90 Jostroctio11$ pertaining lo tbc calculation of prodtdvo hoorL 

During the audit of Ibis dli.cn. SI* ~ were unable to prcrvidc any written State 
procedures. rcgulutioos or other legal nuthotlty to refute out ict«pretation <>£Section 1 of 
the Stld.e Commtler•s SB 90 Claiming lDslructioo!'I for Cities. Counties and SpccW 
Districts. 

Ustly1 aU claiming depmt.mcDt.s llADd advised of these procedun:s arid the County 
Controller's Offi~ is ~Ole :for the annual calculation of County·wide ptOductivo 
ht>lJrs and ba.c; done so for the past four fiscal )'Cats. These procedures a.re already a part 
ofihc Cuwty Conttoller"s llCtOllnting policies aru1 have been used on ell SB 90 claim 
llincc l:Y 2000--01. 

3 



We roitemte that the &ate gukk:lines do perm.it the deduction of training and a\1thori7.ed 
brci1k11 for caJcwatimt of productlYt: h<mrs. The State Manual states that '!nf'onnal ti1ne 
off' us OPC· item to be c:onsidmd fur ~ of loc31 agency~s avtnge anb.Ulll 
productive hounl. We :.1atc that this item ind.•" the authori:r..cd break time also. 

Regarding actuRl training bouts as apinst the "certific:ation required teaming time". wr 
payroH accountiog .syictem idcsltif'te1 all tbe actwd traininR time spent by all .staff 
mcmhcr.s of the county ln Cbe biweekly payroltproced1Jrc by sepa1·nto wstcodes. We do 
not iru:lude any b:aining time. directly charged to programs ~ in calculatillC tho 
productive houm 1n f:DSW'C ~ doub2e recovery of c03ts. 

11urthu.r, we have filed DA I~ Reduction C!aitn with the ~ on State 
~on 1his isste encl the ctaim is yet lo be lteard. 

We thc:n=fore request YoU to ~ )'OlJf views on the usage or coumywidc 
prodUCtivo llomb rate poky and rewcrk lhc numbex:s in the nport to rcHm the correct 
costs allowed. 

FJNDING·J-Vm.H.w•bloPlarJ, JJeaclit., ad rd1tcd indired <!Gd 

Respon•o to tbe disalkl'wa-.- of tmaio tmplvyeea 

•t'he State ContmHer•s draft audit ~ pcrtnining to the Coonty•s SB 90 Child 
Abduction ad Recovery Program stated the following with the county response 
following each patagrapb; 

(ltJdit: '/'he county did not pN>Vlda tiwtc logs IO tlrlpport /'l()urs claimed for C£1"11Jl1t 

c"1pl~ 1ie salary and bt:-.Jit C«* for t»z of thar •mpi~s:r, 4 l~gal cllll'k, wr• 
olM> il'IC'hliled ill the county's imlfnct am pool. For the umaining rmpl.oyea, the tlmr 
logs provided did nol nJpport mandr:u~-nlated h<>ut8 claimed. '1.'he county Wa.t unable or 
~ID re«melle claimed htnlT$ ID~ liM /Qg$. 

Rcspormo: Em.pfoyees without time Jogs worked full-~ on mandllted pr~ams. and 
payroll doemaemadoo should be used to substanliate the hours claimed. ·n.e Lcp1 Clerk. 
refumJcod wotbd fiJll-lime on m111idated prograll)S aml was correctly ~ a direct; 
but inadvertently 1~$0 included in too indite« pool. Her ti1ne should be includod as dhect 
and the indirect J)OOI adjustod~· We ·agree tn this Adjustmem. 

lJor some =inployoes where time tas materlnl was not considered adequate to supp()rt the 
efaimcd ho~ we assert that tU claimed Ir.ours ~ subsmntially comet. But the 
~ wn incomplete lllOd did not help.co~on. Inonicr te> subdanliatc 
the claimed costs and support oor a$$Crtio11 we conducted and presented fl current time· 
study. 'l'bc :results support the claimed boun. We have fUmisbed the time study 
docmnenf!l to the audit staff. W~ did not receive .a tespoo$e. 

tLU!ilJ: We caleulatcd at101~t amp{O)lee hows based on matttlate..refated limn 
supported by eMp/oyee time legs. Subsequsnlly. .#Je coumy :rubmilud n rime study and 
req11e.v1cl 1h1a we i11,'f.l.er1</ rely on the timt1 .rtudy a~· supporting doc.unwntatfon for all 

4 



s1,lar11 <1nd benefit costs claimed. We conc/11rled that the time .fludy is Ml cmupetcnt 
ca,id1mee to replar:e con1emporaneo11s lime logs. Howf!Ver. we re-.'icwed the time straiy to 
de for mine whether the time study suppQrts salary and bc111jlt <;r>Sls daimedfor employees 
who <lid not have contemporaneous rime logs. 

We conrfuded that the county s ti11w study dues rwl a,/equa1dy kupporl .salary anti benefi1 
i:nst daim~/or the/ol/oWing reO:t<>m·. 

• The county did not idimti.fj hf1w the time per;od smdies was rcpre.renrative 1~{ the 
fiscal year. 

• The county did not :rumwtarize lhe time .~rudy re.wits and show how the county 
could pmject rhe results to the approximate (lctual costs for tire a14dil ~riod. 

• The Child .Abduction and Recovery Program mandated actfvitit.! require a 
varying level of effort; lherefi>re, a lime study is 1101 appropriate tt.> document 
mandate-related time. 

Response: 

We do not concur with any of the reasons for disaUowance and we explain our response 
as below: 

)>- 1'he time-study plafl and propoal su.bmittc:dannotaled t.hett the timo period studied 
was a representative subset of a fuJJ fiscal year and that no substantial staffing or 
wprkload changes occurred since the audited years. 

> The resutts were summarized for the period of the time-study, and could be 
e1'tra,PQlated for the audit :years without difficulty. 

> '11ie Cliild Abduction and Recovery Program does nat require a varying levcl of 
effort as was stated by the audiL Its workload alld staffing have remained 
e.<'>sentially ccmtant lhrougbout. 

We thcn:lorc request you to reconsider your views on the usage <>f tJie lime-study am! 
accept the same and roW(lrk the numbers in too teport to reflect the correct costs aJlow~. 

5 



Tab6 



( G7lf r1 
4-i \ \ o'-'\ 

County of Sanla Clara 
Legislatively Mandated Sexually Vtolent Predators 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0003 

Analysis of District Attorney's Salaries and Benefits 1999-2000 

Claimed on 
Benefit Calculated individual 

Hourly Hours Total Salary Rate Calculated Salary and defendant 

EmEI~ Nameffl!le Defendant rate Claimed Claimed Claimed Benefit Benefit sheels 

Overstreet, Dana, Attorney Jerry Howard 75.2400 16 $ 1,204 22.4% $ 270 $ 1,474 $ 1,473 
David Litman 99.5 7,486 1,677 9,163 9,160 
Joseph Johnson 83 6,245 1,399 7,644 7,641 
Mike Sanchez 58 4,364 978 5,342 5,339 
Manse Sullivan 59.5 4,4n 1,003 5,480 5,478 
Dean Pacini 16.75 1,260 262 1,542 1,542 
Anthony Carlin 44 3,311 742 4,053 4,051 
William Olsen 13 978 219 1,197 1,197 

'{)\>- William Lanchome 15.5 1,186 261 1,427 1,427 
Bruce Gordon 110.5 8,314 1,862 10,176 10,173 

\ John Fraser 22 1,655 371 2,026 2,025 

\::;'\ Ernest Galindo 19.3 1,452 325 1,7n 1.m ... Jare Sthephens 2.5 188 42 230 230 
) 

Donald Lockett 2 150 34 184 184 
Marc Rose 9.5 715 160 875 875 
Albert Murphy 17 1,279 287 1,586 1,565 
Fred Scott 9.5 715 160 875 875 
Brian Alan Devries 5.25 395 88 483 483 

Francisco Valadao 15 1,129 253 1,382 1,382 
Patrick Brehm 0.5 38 8 46 46 
Anthony Norris 3 226 51 2n 276 
Christopher Hubbert 312 23,475 5,258 26,733 28,723 

Training 107 8,051 1803 9854 9850 

Calculated Total Hours for 
Dana Overstreet 1040.3 $ 78,272 $ 17533 $ 95,605 $ 95?67 

I 
I Sandri, Michelle, lnvestigalor David Litmon 46.90 30 1407 22.5% 317 1,724 1,724 

I John Frasier 47.26 8 378 85 463 463 
l 
I 
I Schembri, Michael Mike Sanchez 45.01 4 180 25.6'!6 46 226 223 l 

I 
! 
; Smith, Kevin, lnvestigalor Anthony Carlin 49.48 4 198 15.7% 31 229 229 

Total Calculated $ 80435 $ 18012 $ 98447 $ 98,406 

Total Claimed $ 80,660 $ 18,023 $ 98,683 
tc111 

f•v 
Allowable Allowable 

Hourly Allowable Allowable Benefit Allowable Total 
Rate per Hours per Salary per Rate per Benefits per Allowable 

EmElo~ Nameffrtle audit Audit Audit Audit Audit Costs 

Overstreet, Dana, Attorney 
lb '1'7\ ,,,. 3y~ $ 62,190 22.1% 13,744 $ 75,934 

Sandri, Michelle, lnvesti9alor 41.92 1,593 22.7% 362 1,955 

Schembri, Michael 38.56 i 4 154 28.7% 41 195 
~ 

Smith, Kevin, lnvestigalor 43.75 
I 

4 175 17.0% 30 205 ,, 
Total Allowable Costs $ 64,112 $ 141n $ 78,269 

i l-.. 1(1 ,,.. 

Total 
Unallowable Unallowable Unallowable 

Salaries Benefits Costs 

Total Unallowable Costs $ 16,548 $ 3848 $ 20,394 
\r;;i~k 

·" 



Pay 
A period 

6125/00 

Pay 

.B 
Period 
7/11/00 

Employee 

Overstreet, Dana, Attorney 
Sandri, Michelle, Investigator 
Schembri, Michael, Investigator 
Smith, Sandra, Investigator 
Smith, Kevin, Investigator 

Employee 

Overstreet, Dana, Attorney 
Sandri, Michelle, Investigator 
Schembri, Michael, Investigator 
Smith, Sandra, Investigator 
Smith, Kevin, Investigator 

~ 

Overstreet, Dana, Attorney 
Sandri, Michelle, Investigator 
Schembri, Michael, Investigator 
Smith, Sandra, Investigator 
Smith, Kevin, Investigator 

Hourly Rate 

~ 

75.24 
46.90 
45.01 
49.48 
49.48 

R!f;!Ular Pa~ 

4,594.64 
2,864.14 
2,726.72 
1,431.12 
2,997.36 

R!fi!Ular Pa~ 

4,413.68 
2,694.47 
2,386.16 
1,189.22 
2,804.21 

Benefit 
Rated 

Claimed 

22.4% 
22.5% 
23.8% 
15.7% 
15.7% 

Overtime 

Overtime 

County of Santa Clara 
Leglslatlvely Mandated Sexually Violent Predators 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# SOO-MCC-0003 

Analysis of District Attorney's Hourly Rates 1999-2000 

Allowable 
Benefit Rate 

22.1% 
22.7% 
24.3% 
26.7% 
17.0% 

Other Earnin9s 

Other Earnin9s 

Other 
Benefits 

Other 
Benefits 

Insurance 

379.40 
358.73 
335.72 
144.96 
126.92 

Insurance 

341.79 
348.53 
323.10 
129.96 
197.13 

FICA PERS 

351.49 226.68 
243.45 

39.54 231.n 
113.31 95.91 
40.67 254.78 

FICA PERS 

337.64 217.63 
229.03 

34.60 202.82 
94.80 78.98 
40.66 238.36 

(_ Average 
Other 

~ ReQUlarPa~ Overtime Other Earnln9s Benefits Insurance FICA PERS 

Overstreet Dana, Attorney 4,504.16 360.60 344.57 222.16 
Sandri, Michelle, Investigator 2,779.31 353.63 236.24 
Schembri, Michael, Investigator 2,556.44 329.41 37.07 217.30 
Smith, Sandra, Investigator 1,310.17 137.46 104.06 87.45 
Smith, Kevin, Investigator 2,900.79 162.03 40.67 246.57 

Yearly Allowable Allowable 
Salary F Productive f Hourly Rate Allowable Productive "T Hourly 

Total ~ !) Claimed "' Hours - Claimed ~ Yeart~ Satarx \.I Hours - Rate 
Overstreet, Dana, Attorney 119,460.64 1,587.79 75.24 117,108.16 ''"'~.,_J723.96 w~\ Sandri, Michelle, Investigator 74,467.64 1,587.79 46.90 72,261.93 . 1723.96 41.92 

~chembr1, Michael, Investigator 70,894.72 1,587.79 44.65 66,467.44 1723.96 38.56 l&/1/ 1 
Smith, Sandra, Investigator 37,209.12 752.00 49.48 34,064.42 \ 1723.96 19.76 ! 
Smith, Kevin, Investigator 77,931.36 1,575.01 49.48 75,420.41 ·-1723.96 43.75' 

.,/Spoke with Jean stated that Sandra Smith's name was used for some unknown reason. The person who provided service was Kevin smith. 
Check payroll interface and the amoums are more conslstant with Kevin Smiths salary. 

5 Q,,;(_ 3<:i I bfr;,· -~~r 1 /Lk_ ,...,..,.;,,_ hf)'l -~•A--J 

Total Pay 
WORKERS Total Total plus Benefit 

COMP Other Pa~ Benefits benefits Rate 

69.38 1,026.95 5,621.59 22.4% 
43.24 645.42 3,509.56 22.5% 
41.17 648.20 3,374.92 23.8% 
22.59 376.77 1,807.89 26.3% 
48.16 470.53 3,467.89 15.7% 

Total Pay 
WORKERS Total Total plus Benefit 

COMP Other Pa~ Benefits benefits Rate 

66.86 963.92 5,377.60 21.8% 
40.69 618.25 3,312.72 22.9% 
36.03 596.55 2,982.71 25.0% 
18.71 322.45 1,511.67 27.1% 
42.34 518.49 3,322.70 18.5% 

Total Pay 
WORKERS Total Total plus Benefit 

COMP Other Pa~ Benefits benefits Rate 

68.12 995.44 5,499.60 22.1% 
41.97 631.84 3,411.14 22.7% 
38.60 622.38 3,178.82 24.3% 
20.65 349.61 1,659.78 26.7% 
45.25 494.51 3,395.30 17.0% 

J' .--. 
~ 

-(i") 
,.--
5 

C)f..".., 



l L1 I/ l-7 
~ 

\ \ <S~ County of Santa Clara 
Legislatively Mandated Sexually Violent Predators 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0003 

Analysis of District Attorney's Salaries and Benefits 2000-01 

Hourly Hours Total Salary Benefit Rate Benefi1s Emelor!!!!! Nametrllle Defendant rate Claimed Calculated Claimed Calculated Calculated Claimed 

Overstreet, Dana, Attomey Anthony Norris 79.13 71.50 $ 5,658 22.9% $ 1,296 $ 6,954 $ 6,954 Anthony Carlin 164 12,977 2,973 15,950 15,950 William Lanchome 22.25 1,761 403 2,164 2,164 Marc Rose 20 1,583 363 1,946 1,945 Patrick Brehm 6 475 109 564 583 Richard Connelly 2 156 36 194 194 Brian Devries 2 156 36 194 194 Donald Lockett 3 237 54 291 292 John Fraser 1 79 16 97 97 Ernest Galindo 5 396 91 467 466 Jerry Howard 5.5 435 100 535 535 Timottiy Curley 3 237 54 291 292 Gilbert Moreno 2 156 36 194 194 Alton Robinson 2.92 231 53 284 284 Karl Olsen 1 79 16 97 97 Dean Pacini 3.5 277 63 340 340 Fred Scott 3 237 54 291 291 Francisco Valadao 43.5 3,442 769 4,231 4,230 Kenneth Wallace 12 950 218 1,168 1,167 ., '.:::!- George Whaley 11 870 199 1,069 1,069 

' Donald Robinson 2 156 36 194 194 J Training 324 25,638 5674 31512 31512 - Total Hours for Dana 

0 Overstreet 
710.17 $ 56,196 $ 12,873 $ 69,069 $ 69,064 

ff} 

Persky, Aaron, Attomey Patrick Brehm 62.62 1 63 22.32'!6 14 77 77 John Fraser 41.11 137 5,632 1257 6,669 6,890 Emest Galindo 41.11 73 3,001 670 3,671 3,671 Robert Moran 57.65 37.5 2, 162 483 2,645 2,645 Gilbert Moreno 57.65 4.75 274 61 335 335 Karl Olsen 41.11 107 4,399 982 5,361 5,361 Dean Pacini 41.11 107 4,399 982 5,361 5,361 Arthur Robledo 41.11 0.17 7 2 9 9 Fred Scott 41.11 106.5 4,460 995 5,4!$5 5,473 Francisco Valadao 41.11 45 1,650 413 2,263 2,263 George Whaley 41.11 2.75 113 25 138 138 Training 57.65 46 2,767 616 3,385 3,385 
Total for A. Persky 671.67 $ 29,127 $ 6,502 $ 35,629 35,648 

Ferris-Met.calf, Joyce Jerry Howard 79.13 24 $ 1,699 22.9% $ 435 $ 6334 2,334 Total Calculated 
$ 67,222 $ 19,610 $ 107,032 $ 107,046 

Total Claimed 
$ 87,219 $ 19,826 107,047 

Allowable Allowable Allowable Total hourly Allowable Allowable Benefit Rate Benefits per Allowable rate hours Salaries eerAudit Audit Costs 

l (11/zr. 7Cl80 
i,(;,11;,f<-1 

Overstreet, Dana, Attomey I 396.92 $ 26,102 22.66% $ 6,368 $ 34,470 
Persky, Aaron, Attorney l 50.38 I 631.67 31,824 22.36% 7,116 38,940 
Ferris-Met.calf, Joyce 70.80 I 

24 1699 22.66% 385 2084 l-. 
Total Allowable Costs 

61,625 $ 13,869 $ 75,494 

Unallowable Total 
Unallowable Benefits per Unallowable 

Salaries Audit Costs 
Total Unallowable Costs 

$ 25,594 $ 5,959 $ 31,553 

1011 I Lt; 



County of Santa Clara 
Legislatively Mandated Sexually Violent Predators 

Audit Period from July 1, 1998 through June 30, 2001 
Audit ID# S03-MCC-0003 

Analysis of District Attomey's Hourly Rates 2000-01 

Benefit Allowable 
Hourly Rate Rated Benefit 

Claimed Claimed ~ 
Ferris-Metcalf, Joyce 79.13 22.91% 22.66% 
Overstreet, Dana, Attomey 79.13 22.91% 22.66% 
Persky, Aaron, Attomey 62.62 22.30% 22.36% 
Persky, Aaron, Attomey 41.11 22.32% 
Persky, Aaron, Attorney 57.65 22.32% 

Pay Period Other Other 
6/24/01 _Employee Regular Pay Overtime Earnings Benefrts Insurance FICA PERS 

1 Ferris-Metcalf, Joyce 4,782.96 418.68 365.90 236.10 2 Overstreet, Dana, Attorney 4,782.96 418.68 365.90 236.10 3 Persky, Aaron, Attorney 3,484.88 287.20 264.68 171.19 

Pay Period Other Other 
7/09/00 ~ Regular Pay Overtime Eamings Benefits Insurance FICA PERS 

1 Ferris-Metcalf, Joyce 4,594.64 381.38 351.49 226.68 2 Overstreet, Dana, Attorney 4,594.64 381.38 351.49 226.68 3 Persky, Aaron, Attorney 3,188.32 268.05 242.00 156.37 

Average ~ R~ularEay 
Other 

Overtime Eamings 
Other 

Benefits Insurance FICA PERS 

1 Ferris-Metcalf, Joyce 4,688.80 400.03 358.70 231.39 
2 Overstreet, Dana, Attorney 4,688.80 400.03 358.70 231.39 3 Persky, Aaron, Attorney 3,336.60 277.63 253.34 163.78 

Yearly Productive Hourly Allowable Allowable 
Salary Hours Rate Allowable Produoti~ Hourly Total _Employee Claimed Claimed Claimed Sala[V Hours Rate 

1 Ferris-Metcalf, Joyce 124,356.96 1,571.55 79.13 121,908.80 /&~ 1721.94 70.80 l 'c,,,, I / 2 Overstreet, Dana, Attomey 124,356.96 1,571.55 79.13 121,908.80 1721.94 70.80 . ..2...., 
IA Persky, Aaron, Attorney 90,606.88 1,571.55 57.65 86,751.60 Js 1721.94 50.38 

./Spoke with Jean Dobroff regarding the county claiming 3 different hourly rates for Aaron Persky. 
She stated she called Ferlyn at Maximus, who stated that a mistake had been made on the claim. 
Jean stated that the county should have used 57.65 for this employee. 

Sl.?..iL 3 C...7 I c./17 

(\ ch~0~ (,~ ctv t 
J 

),, 
.. v ,,., . • i:; , , ··r c ,., (.·"' J ' •"l ) 1 · . ,,,, . 

_.;·. 
.. 
,J. ',/'·.: y. ;_; f/) 

Total Pay 
WORKERS Total Total plus Benefit 

COMP Other Pay Benefits benefits ~ 
75.09 1,095.77 5,878.73 22.91% 
75.09 1,095.77 5,878.73 22.91% 
54.71 777.78 4,262.66 22.32% 

Total Pay 
WORKERS Total Total plus Benefit 

COMP Other Pay Benefrts benefits ~ 
69.38 1,028.93 5,623.57 22.39% 
69.38 1,028.93 5,623.57 22.39% 
48.14 714.56 3,902.88 22.41% 

Total Pay 
WORKERS Total Total plus Benefit 

COMP Other Pay Benefits benefits ~ 
72.24 1,062.35 5,751.15 22.66% 
72.24 1,062.35 5,751.15 22.66% 
51.43 746.17 4,082.77 22.36% 

--s .G -5~ 
~ 



...... ) 

..._, ----
. . ,,,.-_...-

Attorney Time Sheet (for SVP, 1026.5 and 2970 cases) 

ACTIVITY CODES 

01 ·Review file 
02 - Conference with client 
03 • Conference with other 

!m Hours Code 

04 -Telephone call 
OS - Document/record review 
06 - Factual investigation 

07 - Legal research 
08 - Motions preparation 
09 - Preparation for trial 

Descril!lion of Activitv 

"'"'q~ 7. ' <::>,. ~ ~ CJL.-
\\/lo L. l 0-;;. <:SQ (::;LL 

~111 ~ ~ 
-.......) 

3/1.'Z. s- $" '1 

> 'L '-I z S-'i 
.., '\t ~ ~ o,~ c.,~ 

c.f (} c-- Q ~ •• I 

"' , l'l 'l •t .. ,, 

'i(tf" .., er , ... , . 

"' " 1. 'i ""' ... 
.., 
'" 'l 11!·· --r,ni ~-~~ ~...__ 

" e 't ~ 
, 

"' \f A rt ~I( --r:~ 

" ?b It '7 •• 

"' 
1-1 J.r ~ .. 

.., tt ~ c; ~1,... • 
Lfln ~ , l~ 
"lt'f ll . c;." ~',J.. l t" 

"' 
~~ 11 'i•U " 

" t' l \l 
... 

Lil t:>r 'l , (l,V 

'1(1'l '1 , • , . 
._, ''" rp 
'"'1:1 ~ l/ er ,. 

~It ll °'+I( --r.J... 

,....., ,,_, -

Docket no. -Z l () '-1 'J t:> 

I 0 - Probable cause hearing 
11 -Trial 
12 - Other court appearance 

... ~ 

' 

. 



... , 
. .._.._,) 

Attorney Tinie Sheet <e 1026.s and 2970 cases) 

Client name __ --::t(~o-~_~ __ o_r-J_1,__-:1_~_&_P_H> __ _ Docket no. 'Z I 0 4 'J / 
ACTIVITY CODES 

01 ·Review file 04 ·Telephone call 07 ·Legal research 
02 • Conference with client 
03 • Conference with other 

OS - Document/record review 08 • Motions preparation 
06 - Factual investigation 09 - Preparation for trial 

I 0 • Probable cause hearing 
11 ·Trial 
12 - Other court appearance 

Date Hours Code Ducri2tion of Activitv 

l\f taltfil 1 \ Ore,._,.~ ct. ~ 
'L(bi 9 --

00 ·z. 
i. 1--=J- 3 

\ " (~{~ .... i!,\,_, C,0(1..,,"v...;. J.c..~ 
2/q b q ~ rcve.. ~ \"kW~ ~ ~ t.o-1/ \JR... -r .... ~~~ 
·z t l l l 1__ M-i ,_\~ ~ f cb_~~ ~·~ >;-/ ~. ~~ 
-z I i4 \ 2 -r ~I ~~ ....... ._j.. ._/ r-~ .J.... ~oAi; ~ 
1.(-z..-z.. '3 '{ /) 
l.{Z.'1 'i 9/( 
~1"1- I.) 7-
-:J 1¥ -:1 ~ 
'3J'i :J °I 
'J/17- lo 9 
'31•> I l'Z 
'3l11 b '1 
111'+ \0 9 
'1I11 '1 ( 

~( l'1 ?_ ~ 
r/i r q 
~,, 

"' CJ 

~"~ r ., 
s-/ u r , 
r f •"I ~- , 
clrr 10 '\·U· 
r/1& II °t•lf 
C'f I~ ,, q ..... -



0 
Attorn.ey Tiin.e Sheet (for SVP, 1026.5 and 2970 cases) 

Client name -00-*NS..o N 

ACTIVITY CODES 

01 - Review file 04 - Telephone call 
02 - Conference with client 
03 - Conference with other 

OS - Document/record review 
06 - Factual investigation 

Date Hours Code ,,,, II 'i••t 
S' I, .. E> ,. 
r-lll Li 't 
~trz: ia ti•, 
r-lrJ ' II 
r/1~ l (( 

07 - Legal research 
08 - Motions preparation 
09 - Preparation for trial 

Ducril!lion of Activitv 

-;_ 

Docket no. l I 0 "i'l ( 

I 0 - Probable cause hearing . 
II -Trial · 
12 - Other court appearance 

. 

.. 



Time Sheet for DANA OVERSTREEI' 

ACTIVITY CODES 

O 1 • Analyaia md evaluatian of 
02. Attend 

06 • Court ippOll'lllCIO re 
07. Depolition of 

11 • Miaoell111eoua 
12 • Prepantian for 
13 • Prepanti~ of 

16 • Prqlare letter to 

03 • Attend depoeitian Of 
04 • Amnp Ml'Vicea of 
0$ • Confenncea with 

08 • Document impedian 
09 • Factual in\lelltiptian re 
10-Lepl~re 

14 • Prepantion fortria~ ind: 
l $ • Pnpare 111d file 

17. Prqlare opinian letter to 
18 • Prqlare ""' l'ClpOrt 
19-Rmew 
20 • Review file 

Respondent Docket No. Houn Costs Act Code 

CHrusTOP~6600 @ 2HRS 20 
PRIVATE ATTORNEY 

. ' . 1./. 'lf 1°" ("1 )_ .·i~ ;~ 
-- ....., 

j '. 3£+ t-~-~ Ii I tt , 
(1'\ 2-k. i i.j. 

. G -'81 
. . ! , .. 

(]9 4- 14-
~ I /'f 

(1)), S"~ o:i.... ....... --· L_ 

~ 3 f"l£o. · -
-

&,ti"' t·h) -~~ i'f 
,_~ if ~~rtJ _ cg]t;: ~ ' " .,, le I</-

Todav 's Dat• 

~- ~-":} 

26 ·Telephone call to 21 • Review ldta- ftom 
22. Revile. 
23 • SdtlcallSlt nogotiatiana with 
24 • Take dcpoaitiana of 

27 • Telephcne oaaf«9lel with 
28 ·Travel to 
29-Trial of 

2$ • TelcpbCJDO oaU from 

Activity Deaaiptlon 

2/19199 00 REVIEW OF Fn,E 

.. 

.:l./q1 Jo T1.t.Jt. !· • -.. 
I 

i.f:M 
, I 

UPSJ 0tt~~ -- 1 . 

i,/ u I t:t'f 
----·~ ... ~.----·. a _[ ~' -.-:--~ .. ,,, 

I 0 

.$/ e/'1'1 A .. ..,,~T\~ u~s I 

'V 
! 

3 I 11/ crl-, /J 

:l/1q' h<f .. 

i fu/9q . I° k~ i)~lJ--. . . ... 
I I l ' 

... "> . aJk1tin , ~ Lit~~ - '•'*' 
' ..... 

"' 

,. 

Ir~ 1'1'l9 ... Pc · 7 s C/Yfr. ·~ , 
. .. 

11~ l'l'M 
;,· 

'\.~. ··~~~- .:r ... ;~~-"'. f·:t.~·':"~:·~~~ .... ·~!':-71..;:,, ... -,. ~ ,, .. ,.;;~,- · ··· r · · iii ~ l 
•4 ..• , ... , .... -·~' ·-''. "\" .... ~. '. :· •• ,/ • • • • • -

-' 

s 
..~ -
~~ _c_....., -
-

... """'" 
'':'B~~;i~~1~r~7~,:-:,-- .. §AtT 

t:;. 

''~ 



·-···, ---
TbM Shttf Wr CMNA OVERSI11EET ') \~ Todav'" Dat. 

AcnvrrY CODES 

O 1 • Analyais llld evaluation of 
02. Alta'id 
03 • AUlnd deposition of 
04 • An'lnp ICl'viclea of 
O!! • Confcnncea with 

06 - Court lpp<lll'1nOC re 
07 • Dfpolition of 
08 • Doc:ummt impedion 
09 • Fldllll illvatiptiClll re 
10 • L.epl neean:b re 

11 • Miacellanooua 
12 • Prq>mlioo for 
13 • Prqlantim of 
14 • Prq>ll'lli<n for trial, incl: 
1!! • Prepare and file 

R•pondent Docket No. Houn 

(!A~ ttrJJJbi!fN- lit~ 
It)/ 7'~()0 

'Trn'v~ 

J \ 

16 • Prepare letter to 
17 - Prepare Clpinion letter to 
18 - Prepare utua report 
19-Roview 
20 • Review file 

14 
I '-I 
//./ 

'" It/ 

.!'1 

21 • Revi- l«t« from 
22 ·Revile 
23 - Sdtlcment negatiatiaas with 
24 • Tab dcpoeiti<1111 of 
2!! -Tolephonocall from 

26 • Telqihone call to 
27 - Teltphuio '10Rfa"Clloo with 
28 - Travel to 
29 ·Trial of 

Acthtty Delcription 

:0 ~·t r;, 1~ y 

(i' 
~ 

"" \"J ...(. c 
·, 0 :~•:I 



Time Sheet f<!r DANA OVERSTREET '\ \?; Todav'• Dato 

ACTIVITY CODES 

O l - Analysis and evaluation of 
02 -Attend 
03. Attcnddcpo&ition of 
04 - Arrange services of 
OS • Coofermoes with 

06 ·Court appearance re 
07 • Deposition of 
08 - Oocummt impeaion 
09 • Factual inve&tigation re 

· l 0 • Legal raeardt re 

11 • Miscellaneous 
12 • Prc:paration for 
13 • Prc:paration or 
14 • Prc:paration for trial, incl: 
1 S • Prq>are and file 

Respondent Docket No. Houn 

flnbhtJrf wt "~OC> /'lozql( 

p,,·va.U a.. 

i' 
g 

,,;;:..·(t ,, ,, 
./ 

16 • Prq>are lat« to 
17 • Prc:pare opinioo ldt« to 
18 - Prc:pare IUUlll report 
19 ·Review 
20 • Review file 

Coats Act Code 

21 • Review ldt« from 
22 ·Revise 
21 • Sdl1emmt neg«iationa with 
24 • Take depositions of 
25 • Telephone call from 

26 • Telq>hone call to 
27 • Telq>hone oonfertnoe with 
28 • Travel to 
29 -Trial of 

Activity Description 

/YI~ 

(\' -D 
I I ~-

I I I 'wP I• • •x - - >< ~ ...__ :£:. -
t:S 



-
t;!'lf! Sh~~tfor /)_ANA OVJlB@'REET ~ ___ . f-hilllxx=+_. ~\".) ToJav'aDa• 

ACTIVITY CODES 

o 1 • Analysia and evaluatien o( 
02 • .A1tald 
OJ • Attend deposition of 
04 • Arrange savicea of 
O.s • Catfermces with 

lldpoddfAf 

b6 • Court appcarall~ ro 
07 • Depoaition of 
08. Doa&ment inif~ 
09-Fadualinvelti~lonro 
lo· Legal nwoard1 fP 

11 • Miscellaneous 
12 ·Preparation for 
1 J • Pl'l:paratkin of 
14 • Pl'l:paratian for trial, incl: 
U • Prepare and tllo 

DoeketNo. Houri 

J'ftJMlt 

' 'i 

16 • Prepare letter to 
17 • Prepare apillion ldter to 
18 • Prepare IUtus report 
19· Roview 
20 • Roview ftlo 

CC)jts Act. Code 

:Z I • ~ew Idler from 
:Z2. ReviBc 
:ZJ • Sdtlanmt negrtiatiooa with 
:Z4 • T.ic.o dq>oeitiooa of 
:Z.S • Telt11hono call from 

26 • Telephme call to 
27. Telephonecanfetewewith 
28 • Travel to 
29 ·Trial of 

Activity Description 

[) . I •< • --- >="'" ::a ~ -~ I - ~~ 
~ ('-' 
-<.. \ 



Attorney Time Sheet (for SVP, 1026.5 and.2970 cases) 

ACTIVln· CODES 

0 I • Review rile 
02 ·Conference with client 
03 ·Conference with other 

Allornev Date 

10 
\I JQ 
'' to ,, 
,, 

O~ • T dcphone call 
05 • Document/record review 
06 • Factual investigation 

11 

,, 
11 

JI 11 

,, 

07 • Legal research 
08 • Motions preparation 
09 • Preparation for trial 

Docket no. JA Q.Sb~ 

I 0 • Probable cause hearin2 
II ·Trial • 

12 • Other coun appearance 

Description of Activit\' 

IGI/ 
"-( !> 



-~. 

Time Sheet for DANA OVERSTREET Today's Date 

ACTIVITY CODES 

0 I • Analysis and evaluation of 
02 -Attend 
03 - Attend deposition of 
04 • Arrange services of 
05 • Conferences with 

Respondent 

ANTHONY CARLIN WI 6600 
PRIVATE AITORNEY 

06 • Court appearance re 
07 • Deposition of 
08 • Document inspection 
09 • Factual investigation re 
I 0 • Legal research re 

11 • Miscellaneous 
12 • Preparation for 
13 - Preparation of 
14 • Preparation for trial, incl: 
15 ·Prepare and file 

Docket No. Hours 

210S36 

- C"1 CIO .... tC I t-. 

~~ 

16 • Prepare letter to 
17 • Prepare opinion letter to 
18 - Prepare status report 
19-Review 
20 • Review file 

Costs Act. Code 

09/IS 

/ l/ 
.... ~ tC 

21 • Review letter from 
22 - Revise 
23 • Settlement negotiations with 
24 • Take depositions of 
25 ·Telephone call from 

26 • Telephone call to 
27 ·Telephone conference with 
28 • Travel to 
29 ·Trial of 

Activity Description 

.·DEC 1999 &JAN 2000 -INVESTIGATION OF PRIORS & 
PREPARATION OF PETITION AND OTP 

s P'3)-d"n 

c-:> .... ~ <.O i:i -- - - - -· ... - <N <N <N <N 4) e-a ~:;-i 

~ /4 ~' ~1;i .. ~ 

~!-;; 
1111 ! ;l u 

k .:<r:n·- -Ql~'S~ 
'1111,!Sb::-,r-

~ ... i::i~~ 
·~ j 8rJ 



"'"""''' 

Time Sheet (pr DANA OYERSTREET ~ 2 Today's Date 

ACTIVITY CODES 

0 I • Analysis and evaluation of 
02 -Attend 
03 • Attend deposition of 
04 ·Arrange services of 
OS • Conferences with 

Respondent 

06 • Court appearance re 
07 ·Deposition of 
08 • Document inspection 
09 - Factual investigation re 
I 0 • Legal research re 

11 • Miscellaneous 
12 ·Preparation for 
13 • Preparation of 
14 • Preparation fur trial, incl: 
IS· Prepare and file 

16 • Prepare letter to 
17 • Prepare opinion letter to 
18 • Prepare status report 
19-Review 
20 • Review file 

?fff~ 1) ll[ 
'% .ffrz_ c.. b / {_; 

21 - Review letter from 
22-Revise 
23 • Settlement negotiations with 
24 • Take depositions of 
2S - Telephone call :from 

26 - Telephone call to 
27 - Telephone conference with 
28 - Travel to 
29 ·Trial of 

~ 

1-u ~0 r 
~ 

(..,_·;/_ q - /) I - -

~ 

i=-
""< 

~ -? 
\/' 



J 

-
' 
d,·~~ 

~ ~ ~ 82~ .:::s; ~ 



. c)-.. 

ACTIVITY CODES 

01 - Analysis and evalua1io11 or 
02 • Alleml 
03 - Allend deposilion of 
04 • Arrange services of 
05 • Conferences wilh 

Respondent 

06 • Courl appearance re 
07 • Dcposilion of 
08 • Documcnl inspection 
09 ·Factual invesligalion re 
I 0 • Legal research re 

11 • Miscellanenus 
12 • rrcparalion for 
13 • Prcparalion of 
14 • Preparalion for lrial, incl: 
15 • Prepare and file 

Docket No. Hours 

~I<) 

16 • Prepare lcller to 
17 • Prepare opinion leller to 
18 - Prepare slalus report 
19 ·Review 
20 • Review file 

Costs Act Code 

21 • Review lcller from 
22 • l~cvise 
23 - Selllemenl negolialions with 
24 • Tnke dcposilions of 
25 • Telephone call from 

Toda)' 's Date 

26 ·Telephone call lo 
27 ·Telephone conference wilh 
28 ·Travel lo 
29 ·Trial of 

Activity Descri11tion 

D-'5"-oo 
lo-"'/-Od 
l~ - ~--DD 
\ ~ - b-r) 0 

f"' n<>-. ~n4 0-~o.1\ru -hl 
?repv-e.. ~\"\tl ~ ft v ri; 

0("\f"ll~ <) ~"C..-' ~ 
l> -::::: - ,.... 

0-- ;· 





1/30/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/4

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 1/8/15

Claim Number: 07­4509­I­02

Matter: Sexually Violent Predators

Claimant: County of Santa Clara

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
lbaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916) 203­3608
allanburdick@gmail.com

Michael Byrne, Department of Finance
915 L Street, 8th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
michael.byrne@dof.ca.gov

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­0706
gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
705­2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939­7901



1/30/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/4

achinncrs@aol.com

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Tom Dyer, Department of Finance (A­15)
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
tom.dyer@dof.ca.gov

David Elledge, Controller­Treasurer, County of Santa Clara
Finance Department, 70 West Hedding Street, East Wing, 2nd Floor, San Jose, CA 95110
Phone: (408) 299­5200
dave.elledge@fin.sccgov.org

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dorothy Holzem, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 442­7887
dorothyh@csda.net

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
Auditor­Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974­8564
ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Kathleen Lynch, Department of Finance (A­15)
915 L Street, Suite 1280, 17th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
kathleen.lynch@dof.ca.gov

Geoffrey Neill, Senior Legislative Analyst, Revenue & Taxation, California State
Association of Counties (CSAC)
1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814



1/30/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/4

Phone: (916) 327­7500
gneill@counties.org

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122
apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834­0430
Phone: (916) 419­7093
kbpsixten@aol.com

Elizabeth Pianca, County of Santa Clara
Claimant Representative
70 West Hedding Street, 9th Floor, East Wing, San Jose, CA 95110­1770
Phone: (408) 299­5920
elizabeth.pianca@cco.sccgov.org

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
Office of Auditor­Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA
92415­0018
Phone: (909) 386­8854
jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Kathy Rios, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­5919
krios@sco.ca.gov

Lee Scott, Department of Finance
15 L Street, 8th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
lee.scott@dof.ca.gov

David Scribner, Max8550
2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852­8970
dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov



1/30/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 4/4

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov


